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GENERAL NOTES - NEW CONSTRUCTION

FIRST FLOOR FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION 100'-0" = USGS 875.34.
REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE PLANS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BLOCKING IN PARTITIONS FOR
PARTITION MOUNTED ITEMS AS INDICATED. CONTRACTOR ALSO
TO COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS WITH THE OWNER
FOR OWNER FURNISHED / CONTRACTOR INSTALLED ITEMS.
PARTITIONS ARE TYPE PO9A UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

TOILET ACCESSORY TYPES ARE INDICATED BY T-(#) AS SHOWN
ON THE CALL OUT PLAN, AND/OR ON ENLARGED PLANS, AND/OR
ON THE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. REFER TO SPECIFICATION
SECTION 10 26 13 FOR SCHEDULE.

SEE A1 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR CALL OUTS AND REFERENCES.
SEE A2 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR CEILING FINISHES, CEILING
HEIGHTS, AND OTHER CEILING INFORMATION.

SEE BC SERIES DRAWINGS FOR RATED PARTITION LOCATIONS.
REFER TO THE INDEX SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES.
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DESCRIPTION

MEMBRANE ROOFING ON 1/2" COVER BOARD ON SLOPED ROOF
INSULATION, 6" MIN AT ROOF DRAIN SUMP.

MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM ON 1/2" COVER BOARD ON 6"
ROOFING INSULATION ON SLOPED STRUCTURE

MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM ON 1/2" COVER BOARD ON 3"
ROOFING INSULATION ON SLOPED EXISTING STRUCTURE

MEMBRANE ROOFING ON 1/2" COVER BOARD ON SLOPED ROOF
INSULATION, 3" MIN AT ROOF DRAIN SUMP.

PREFORMED ALUMINUM COPING

LINE OF ROOF OVERHANG ABOVE

ROOF CRICKET

ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW DRAIN IN INSULATION SUMP
ROOF HATCH

CONDENSER UNIT - SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

AIR HANDLING UNIT - SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
MECHANICAL SCREEN WALL

WALKWAY PLY

THROUGH WALL SCUPPER

EXISTING STONE COPING TO REMAIN, RAKE OUT SKY FACING
JOINTS 1/2" AND FILL W/ SEALANT AND PAINT W/ BREATHABLE
MASONRY COATING

36"W THROUGH WALL OPENINGS FOR ROOF DRAINAGE, SEE
DETAILS.

ROOF HYDRANT - SEE PLUMBING DRAWINEGS
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ROOF PLAN | 1

DESCRIPTION

MEMBRANE ROOFING ON 1/2" COVER BOARD ON SLOPED ROOF
INSULATION, 6" MIN AT ROOF DRAIN SUMP.

MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM ON 1/2" COVER BOARD ON 6"
ROOFING INSULATION ON SLOPED STRUCTURE

MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM ON 1/2" COVER BOARD ON 3"
ROOFING INSULATION ON SLOPED EXISTING STRUCTURE

MEMBRANE ROOFING ON 1/2" COVER BOARD ON SLOPED ROOF
INSULATION, 3" MIN AT ROOF DRAIN SUMP.

PREFORMED ALUMINUM COPING

LINE OF ROOF OVERHANG ABOVE

ROOF CRICKET

ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW DRAIN IN INSULATION SUMP
ROOF HATCH

CONDENSER UNIT - SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

AIR HANDLING UNIT - SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
MECHANICAL SCREEN WALL

WALKWAY PLY

THROUGH WALL SCUPPER

EXISTING STONE COPING TO REMAIN, RAKE OUT SKY FACING
JOINTS 1/2" AND FILL W/ SEALANT AND PAINT W/ BREATHABLE
MASONRY COATING

36"W THROUGH WALL OPENINGS FOR ROOF DRAINAGE, SEE
DETAILS.

TIE IN NEW PARAPET WITH EXISTING, REVIEW WITH ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO STARTING WORK

EXTENT OF METAL ROOF EDGING
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General Notes:

1‘

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.

The Contractor shall obtain all permits and pay all fees necessary to complete the work shown; Contractor
shall confirm fees listed below prior to issuing bid.

—~Tap-In Charge N/A (Performed by Contractor)

—Domestic 3" Water Service Meter Charge $1,155.00
—Domestic 3" Water Service Capacity Charge $14,347.00
—Domestic 2° Water Service Capacity Credit ($7,174.00)
—Domestic 3" Water Service Capacity Credit (2) ($2,690.00)
—6" Fire Protection Meter Charge N/A (By Contractor in Form of BFP)
—6" Fire Protection Capacity Charge $22,417.50
- =Sanitary Sewer Capacity Charge $32,472.00
—Sanitary Sewer Capacity Credit ($22,324.00)
~Sewer Permit Fee $85

Jimensions and Coordinates are from centerline of utility trench, center of proposed structure, or center of
utility line, unless otherwise noted.

Extend utilitles to within 5’ of face of building, unless otherwise noted. Coordinate exact Iocatlon with
Flumbing Drawings.

Refer to Sheets C200—-C208 for proposed storm sewer information, and existing storm sewer removal.
Maintain minimum 4'-0" cover over all waterlines.

Refer to Details A, B, & C, Sheet C500 for Utility Trench Details.

Maintain minimum 18" vertical clearance from the outside of any waterline pipe to the outside of any storm
or sanitary sewer.

Provide thrust blocks or restrained mechanical joint pipe at each valve, tee, fitting, or change in direction of
waterline. Refer to typical details on Sheet C500.

Refer to City of Columbus Standard Drawings for typical fire hydrant installation details.

Roof drains, foundation drains, and other clean water connections to the sanitary sewer are prohibited.

" Connection to existing water mains shall not be performed until the new lines have been sanitized and all

tests have been completed as specified by the City of Columbus and these contract documents.

All coordinates and elevations based on survey performed by Korda/Nemeth Engineering dated 02—24—2014.
Refer to Sheet TS1.

The Contractor shall call, toll free, the Ohio Utility Protection Service (1-800-362-2764) 72 HOURS PRIOR
to construction and shall notify all utility companies at least 48 hours PRIOR to work in vicinity of their
underground lines.

Where plans provide for a proposed utility to be connected to, or cross over, or under an existing
underground utility, the Contractor shall locate the existing pipes or utilities, both as to line and grade
before starting to lay the proposed utility. These locations are noted thus: Expose. If it Is determined that
the elevation of the exposed utility differs from the plan elevation, results in a change in the plan sewer
slope, or will intersect an existing utility as shown on the plan, the Engineer shall be notified before starting
construction of any portion of the proposed utility which will be affected by the variance in the existing
elevations.

All areas disturbed by utility construction shall be restored to the original condition to the satisfaction of
the District. Contractor shall saw cut pavement at limits of removal, with neat straight lines to a full depth.
Remove concrete sidewalk and curb and gutter at nearest joint. Provide joints between new and existing
asphalt.

Perform all utility work in accordance with the contract documents and City of Columbus Standards. In case
of a discrepancy between these contract documents and City of Columbus Standards, the City of Columbus
Standards shall govern.

Support and protect dll utilities exposed during excavation and trenching.

Any required waterline shut—downs shall be coordinated with the Construction Manager and/or the City.

Add 747,000 to Northing and 1,840,000 te Easting to obtain Stote Plane Coordinatss.

Inv. 12" E 868.42

C 872.89 l

Water Service Plan Notes:

1.
2

3.

10.

11.

12.

13

14.

15.

16.

17.

No water service construction, BEFORE OR AFTER METER(S), shall begin prior to the water service permit(s)
being issued and fee payment(s) to the Columbus Division of Water.

Site Utility Contractor installing any water service pipe from water main thru and after meter(s) shall have a
current City of Columbus water service license per the Columbus City Code 1103 and 4114.

The City of Columbus "C.M.S.C.” 2012 Edition shall govern all water service work from water main to and
Including the meter(s) and meter bypass and backflow preventer(s).

There shall be a minimum ten foot horizontal and 18 inch vertical separation between water service taps,
water services, private water systems AND ANY sanitary AND/OR storm sewer systems per the Ten States
Standards 8.8.2 and 8.8.3.

_Site Utility Contractor shall call 614—645—-5781 to request an inspection of the 8" x 6" tapping sleeve and
valve installation and pressure test. A 24 hour advance notice is required

Site Utility Contractor shall call 614—645—-5781 for inspection of 3" and larger domestic AND/OR water based
frre protection services AND/OR pressure tests from water main thru the right of way valves thru the water
meters. A 24 hour advance notice is required.

All 3" thru 12" water service pipe shall be ductile iron from water main thru meter setting(s) including the
meter bypass.

All 3" and larger water service pipe shall be pressure tested per the CMSC Section 801.14 with the following
EXCEPTION: 150 PSI OF PRESSURE SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR AT LEAST TWO HOURS [N ANY TESTED SECTION.
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS SHALL NOT APPROVE ANY TEST LASTING LESS THAN TWO HOURS REGARDLESS OF THE
AMOUNT OF LEAKAGE.

All exposed water main and all water service pipe 3" and larger shall be polywrapped per AWWA Spec C—-105
to a point 10° past the right of way valve(s).

Existing Lehner Rd. right of way line(s) shall be staked at 10 foot increments by a State of Ohio licensed
surveyor when the water service tap and water service(s) are installed and inspected by the Columbus Division
of Water.

Water service(s) shall be flushed by the Site Utility Contractor prior to meter installation. 24 hour advance
notice is required. ANY meter damage caused by non—-flushing shall be paid for by the Site Utility
Contractor.

2" and larger meter settings shall be per Columbus Division of Water Standard Detail Drawings L—6317 A thru
E Dated 5/16/13.

Backflow prevention assembly where required, to be installed per Columbus Division of Water Standard Detail
Drawings L—9002 A thru G dated 5/16/13. Contractor shall call 614~645-6674 with backflow prevention
installation questions. Contractor shall call 614—645-5781 to request backflow prevention requests. A 24
hour advance notice is required.

6" fire service backflow prevention assembly shall be installed in the building and shall meet the ASSE #1048
approval. The 3" domestic backflow prevention shall be installed in the building and shall meet the ASSE
}1013 approval with rellef port drain and receiving floor drain sized per the manufacturer specs.

The 6" fire service backflow preventer shall be equipped with a detector meter measuring in cubic feet and
be compatible with an Itron 100W (Tower).

Existing Fire Hydrant valve and tee to be cut out of existing 8" Water Main #CTP1057_012 and replaced with
5’ of 8" Ductile Iron Piping and 2 Hymax Couplings. Poly wrap all exposed 8" pipe. The Site Utility Contractor
shall call City of Columbus Division of Water at (614) 645-7677, Attn. Lewis Flemister to make arrangements
for fire hydrant relocation, tee and valve removal, and inspection of both.

Existing 2" Water Service Tap #251984 and (2) 4" Water Service Tap #71735 and #74073 shall be abandoned
of 8" water main in Lehner Rd. per the CMSC Section 816.03. The Site Utility Contractor shall call the City
of Columbus Division of Water at (614) 645—-7330 to request abandonment inspection PRIOR to covering. This
inspection requires a 24—hour advance notice.

*Water Service Survey Coordinate Table® shall be provided by the water service plan provider and include the
horizontal location (northing, easting) survey coordinates for the proposed water service improvement. The
survey coordinates shall be obtained for the proposed water service(s) and shall include all tapping sleeves,
tees, valves, fire hydrants, bends, deflections, reducers, plugs/caps, and building entry points FROM THE CITY
MAIN AND THROUGH THE METER SETTING. Also, beyond the meter setting any private hydrants shall be shown
on this table as well. All survey coordinates shall be based on the North American Datum of 1983 (NAD 83)
with the (1986) adjustment, with further reference made to The Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South
Zone. All coordinates (northing, easting) shall be referenced to the nearest hundredth (N xxxxxx.xx, E
xxxxxx.xx). All survey coordinates shall be accurate to within. 1.0 foot or less.

(O Coded Notes:

oA W NS

Connect to Existing
Cap and Mark for future connection. Coordinate final location and elevation with
Plumbing or Fire Protection Contractor.

Guos tap, service line, curb box, and meter setting by Columblia Gas. Contractor shall
provide and install gas service line from meter setting to building.

Connection to sanitary sewer cannot be made until permit is obtained from Sewer
Permit Office at 910 Dublin Road. Columbus, Chio 43215.

To be Constructed by Others.

Benchmarks*
No. Elevation Deseription
CM#1 876.16 Chiseled “X" on Northeast Bolt of Light Pole
M#2 841.63 |Chiseled"X” on Southerly flange bolt of Fire hydrant
EM#3| 87313 Chiseled "[]" on North rim of Manhole

#All Elevations are based on NAVD 1988 using Geoid 20089.

CONTROL POINTS

No. Northing Easting Elevation Description
1 747697.58 | 1841462.19 873.87 Iron Pin Set
2 747711.70 | 1841220.21 875.66 Iron Pin Set
J | 747731.64 | 1841030.44 875.96 Mag Nail Set
4 | 747904.59| 1841032.92 | 873.65 Iron Pin Set
5 | 748063.13 | 1841126.76 874.06 lron Pin Set
6 748011.77 | 184128523 | 875.50 Iron Pin Set
7 | 747953.32| 1841492.34 869.21 Mag Nail Set
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O ONE LINE DIAGRAM-FEEDER SCHEDULE  coeeer
OVESCURRENT| NOTE | NUMBER|  PHASE WIRES NEUTRAL WIRE | GROUND | ISOLATED |CONDUIT SIZE| COMMENTS/REMARKS
AMPAGITY  |NUMBER|OF SETS [ QUANTITY-SIZE | QUANTITY - sIZE SIZE | GROUNDSIZE | PERSET
20 1 1 3-12 AWG - 12 AWG - 3/4"
30 2 1 3-10 AWG ; 10 AWG ; 3/4"
40 3 1 3-8 AWG ; 10 AWG ; 3/4"
50 4 1 3-6 AWG - 10 AWG - 3/4"
70 5 1 3-4 AWG ; 8 AWG ; 1
90 6 1 3-2 AWG - 8 AWG - 11/4"
110 7 1 3-1AWG ; 6 AWG ; 1 1/4"
150 8 1 3-1/0 AWG - 6 AWG - 11/2"
3 PHASE
175 9 1 3-2/0 AWG ; 6 AWG ; 11/2" EQUIPMENT
AND
200 10 1 3-3/0 AWG ; 6 AWG ; o MOTOR
FEEDERS
225 11 1 3-4/0 AWG - 4 AWG - 2"
250 12 1 3-250 KCMIL ; 4 AWG ; o
300 14 1 3-350 KCMIL - 4 AWG - 21/2"
350 16 1 3-500 KCMIL ; 3AWG ; 3"
400 17 1 3-600 KCMIL - 3AWG - 3"
500 18 2 3-250 KCMIL ; 2 AWG ; o
600 19 2 3-350 KCMIL ; 1AWG ; 2 1/2"
700 20 2 3-500 KCMIL - 1/0 AWG - 3"
800 21 2 3-600 KCMIL ; 1/0 AWG ; 3"
1000 22 3 3-400 KCMIL - 2/0 AWG - 3"
1200 23 3 3-600 KCMIL ; 3/0 AWG ; 3"
1600 24 4 3-600 KCMIL - 410 AWG - 3-1/2"
OPEN 25 ; ; ; ; ; -
100 26 1 3-1AWG 1-1 AWG 8 AWG ; 11/2"
150 27 1 3-1/0 AWG 1-1/0 AWG 6 AWG - 2"
200 28 1 3-3/0 AWG 1-3/0 AWG 6 AWG ; o
225 29 1 3-4/0 AWG 1-4/0 AWG 4 AWG - 21/2"
250 30 1 3-250 KCMIL 1-250 KCMIL 4 AWG ; 2 1/2"
300 31 1 3-350 KCMIL 1-350 KCMIL 4 AWG - 3"
350 32 1 3-500 KCMIL 1-500 KCMIL 3AWG ; 31/2" POWER PANELS,
DISTRIBUTION
400 33 1 3-600 KCMIL 1-600 KCMIL 3AWG ; 31/2" PANELBOARDS, AND
SWITCHBOARDS
500 34 2 3-250 KCMIL 1-250 KCMIL 2 AWG - 2 1/2"
600 35 2 3-350 KCMIL 1-350 KCMIL 1AWG ; 3"
800 36 2 3-600 KCMIL 1-600 KCMIL 1/0 AWG - 4"
1000 37 3 3-400 KCMIL 1-400 KCMIL 2/0 AWG ; 3"
1200 38 3 3-600 KCMIL 1-600 KCMIL 3/0 AWG - 4"
1600 39 4 3-600 KCMIL 1-600 KCMIL 410 AWG ; 4"
2000 40 5 3-600 KCMIL 1-600 KCMIL | 250 KCMIL ; 4"
2500 4 6 3-600 KCMIL 1-600 KCMIL | 350 KCMIL - 4"
3000 42 8 3-500 KCMIL 1-500 KCMIL | 400 KCMIL ; 4"
4000 43 10 3-600 KCMIL 1-600 KCMIL | 500 KCMIL - 4"
100 44 1 3-1/0 AWG 1-1/0 AWG 8 AWG ; 11/2"
200 45 1 3-250 KCMIL 1-250 KCMIL 6 AWG - 2 1/2"
225 46 1 3-300 KCMIL 1-300 KCMIL 4 AWG ; 3" LIGHTING
400 47 2 3-250 KCMIL 1-250 KCMIL 3AWG - 3" PANELS
600 48 2 3-500 KCMIL 1-500 KCMIL 1AWG - 31/2"
800 49 3 3-500 KCMIL 1-500 KCMIL 1/0 AWG ; 31/2"
100 50 1 3-1/0 AWG 2-1/0 AWG 8 AWG 8 AWG o
200 51 1 3-250 KCMIL 2-250 KCMIL 6 AWG 6 AWG 3"
225 52 1 3-300 KCMIL 2-300 KCMIL 4 AWG 4 AWG 3" POWER PANELS,
DISTRIBUTION
400 53 2 3-250 KCMIL 2-250 KCMIL 3AWG 3AWG 3" PANELBOARDS WITH
200% NEUTRAL
600 54 2 3-500 KCMIL 2-500 KCMIL 1AWG 1 AWG 31/2"
800 55 3 3-500 KCMIL 2-500 KCMIL 1/0 AWG 1/0 AWG 4"
1000 56 3 3-600 KCMIL 2-600 KCMIL 2/0 AWG 2/0 AWG 4"
1200 57 4 3-500 KCMIL 2-500 KCMIL 3/0 AWG 2/0 AWG 4"
FIRE PUMP 60 1 3-1AWG ; 6 AWG ; o 2 HR FIRE RATED
FIRE PUMP 61 1 6-1 AWG - 6 AWG - 2" Y- A STARTER
TVSS 62 1 3-2 AWG 12 AWG 2 AWG ; 112" MINIMIZE LENGTH
15KV 63 1 3-4/10 AWG - 410 AWG - 5"
15KV 64 1 3-500 KCMIL ; 410 AWG ; 5"
OPEN 65 - - - - - -

5 SETS OF (4 - 600 KCMIL

ALUMINUM, IN 4" C)

SWITCHBOARD

MAXIMUM WIDTH

MAIN SWITCHBOARD MSB OF &'
1600 AMP, 208/120 V, 3 PHASE, 4 W
1600/3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
FROM > 3¢ ~ . ' ' ' ' ' . -
UTILITY
3¢ ) 1003 ) 1003 ) 2253 ) 2253 ) 2253 ) 4003 ) 40013 1) 60/3 *) 10073
UTILITY / @
TRANSFORMER G
@ METER
N SPARE SPARE SPACE  SPACE
UTILITY 1
METER #3/0 COPPER 2 SETS 2 SETS
= 4 - 300 KCMIL, 4 - 300 KCMIL, 4 - 300 KCMIL, 4-250 KCMIL, | 4-250 KCMIL,

4 - # 1/0 ALUMINUM, 4 -# 1/0 ALUMINUM, #2 EGC, #2 EGC, #2 EGC, #LEGC, #LEGC,

#4 EGC, IN 2" ’ #4 EGC, IN 2" ALUM. IN 3" ALUM. IN 3" ALUM. IN 3" ALUM. IN 2.5 ALUM. IN 2.5

cONDUIT / CONDUIT / conourr. /| conour. /| conourr /| conour /| conpurr /]

PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL
D3 L2 R2 D1 D2 L1 R1 P1 P2 P3 M1 M2
A 1/8"=10"
ONE-LINE DIAGRAM
01 2 4 8
LIGHTING RECEPTACLES MOTORS ELECTRIC
AND MISC. HEATING

CONNECTED LOAD 213 KVA 778 KVA 1365 KVA 56  KVA
NON SIMULTANEOUS | - 0 KVA |- 0 KvA |- 0 KVA |- 0  KVA
LOAD
SUBTOTAL 213 KVA 778 KVA 1365 KVA 56  KVA
FEEDER SIZING X 1.25 X 101ST10KVA | X 125LARGEST [ X 1.00
DEMAND FACTOR X 0.5 REMAINDER + REMAINDER
SUBTOTAL 266  KVA 439  KVA 1423 KVA 56  KVA
TOTAL LOAD FOR 2184 KVA@ 208 VOLTS= 607 AMPS
SERVICE SIZING

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

SHORT CIRCUIT RATINGS SCHEDULE

ARC FLASH

RATINGS SCHEDULE

EQUIPMENT NAME VOLTAGE MINIMUM INTEGRATED | CALCULATED AVAILABLE COMMENTS HAZARD RISK INCIDENT ENERGY
EQUIPMENT RATING | SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT CATEGORY (CAL/CM2)
L1 208/120 22,000 17,071 - 0 0.2
L2 208/120 22,000 2,874 - 0 0.3
P1 208/120 30,000 21,160 - 0 0.4
P2 208/120 22,000 6,043 - 0 0.1
P3 208/120 30,000 21,160 - 0 0.4
M1 208/120 30,000 22,037 - 1 15
M2 208/120 22,000 9,830 - 0 0.7
MSB 208/120 65,000 26,660 - 1 2.1

O

1.

CODED NOTES

PANEL SHALL BE 84 CIRCUITS, SINGLE TUB.

DesignGroup
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ROOF FRAMING NOTES @
/
1. DESIGN LIVE LOADS: ROOF SNOW LOAD BASED ON 20 PSF GROUND SNOW LOAD. ya
2. ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 1 1/2'x20 GAGE WIDE RIB GALVANIZED ACOUSTICAL METAL DECK N, 1 .
EXCEPT WHERE NOTED DECK TYPE "A": 1 1/2"X20 GAGE WIDE RIB GALVANIZED METAL DECK. : \ DesignGroup
3. JOIST MANUFACTURER TO DESIGN FOR 16 PSF NET UPLIFT PRESSURES. v e v e,
4. JOIST BRIDGING - PROVIDE TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD BRIDGING AS REQUIRED BY SJI. FAN AEsIgrgronp. 8.
5. JOISTS ARE UNIFORMLY SPACED BETWEEN ADJACENT COLUMNS, BEAMS OR WALLS UNLESS NOTED y - F—\ /
OTHERWISE. A\ RN~ . ’
6. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE PROVIDE LINTELS IN MASONRY VENEER AT OPENINGS. < X X\ 6
SHOW AND LOCATED ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PER STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES 1 ) S = K
ON SHEET S0-0 AR X 2 v /
7. REFERENCES: GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES - S0-1; COLUMN SCHEDULE - SO-1. O N \ ~—y ¥ \ , y o sors ARCHITECT
8. SYMBOL LEGEND: A\ ) \ \ ) s, @ esign Grow, Inc
1 7 N A\ pé X 1 / P Columbus, OH 43215 fax 614 2561515
20K INDICATES BEAM REACTION IN KIPS. SAME BOTH ENDS EXCEPT AS SHOWN. N N\ \ Jra i\ pa
DESIGN CONNECTION FOR A MINIMUM OF 17 KIPS WHERE NO REACTION IS SHOWN. PN =\ J——X E-12 )
N S - / / / / ]
INDICATES A FRAMED OPENING ON PLAN. PROVIDE FRAME USING L 3 1/2x3 1/2x1/4 i ES AN = = A\ ‘ / NL RFI0027 - Bent Beam
ON ALL SIDES. SEE DETAIL 1 & 2/53-0. CONTRACTOR COORDINATE OPENING SIZES WITH AA \ 7, S \7% ; ¥ -
MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL REQUIREMENTS. FRAMES AREREQUREDATROOF | < | A N—/ )} DS
DRAINS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR NUMBERS AND A \ N7/ Y - : 7
N ¥ N\ . RN 2\
LOCATIONS. W N ) 7N S = .
A 7——\ N~ N
»——  -INDICATES MOMENT AND SHEAR CONNECTION ON PLAN. SEE DETAIL 7/50-1. : S/ : 7 \ N4
S’ -INDICATES COLUMN ABOVE. \ CFVE STUDS
N ABOVE
45 ()  -INDICATES TOP OF STEEL AND JOIST BEARING ELEVATION. 1 @
A oot p R l(iﬁgﬁ'x)y% LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
LB -L3x3x1/4 1 @ —
e, OH9515” " 614 6213604
CODED NOTES

EXISTING WOOD TRUSSES TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH JOISTS PER PLAN. CIVIL AND MEP ENGINEER

KORDA
1650 Watermark Dr.
Columbus, OH 43215

EXISTING WOOD TRUSSES AND STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING TO BE REMOVED
AND TO BE LEFT OPEN FOR CLERESTORY.

phone 614 487.1650
fax 614 487.8981

EXISTING STRUCTURAL STEEL TO BE REMOVED. NL RFI 0020 - HSS Steel Removal

EXISTING MITERED BEAM TO BE REMOVED & REPLACED w/ STEEL BEAM PER PLAN. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

SMBH
1166 Dublin Rd., Ste 200
Columbus, Ohio 43215-1038 fax

EXISTING POST TO BE REMOVED.

phone 614 481.9800
614 481.9353

ROOF FRAMING DEMOLITION PLAN - CODED NOTE AREAS

@O OO

EXISTING STRUCTURAL STEEL & WOOD RAFTERS TO BE REMOVED & REPLACED w/ JOISTS PER PLAN.
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NL RFI 0015 - Drawing S1.1
Clarifications Needed
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DECK S S ¢
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=z, z, POINT L'B" DIAG BRACE w
= @ SCREENWALL POST
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2 | . | b
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Fran Rivas
Text Box
06/25/15

theitkamp
Callout
See Next Page.
Bulletin #1 

b'NL RFI 0027 \\055 Bent Beam'

b'NL RFI 0015 \\055 Drawing S1.1 Clarifications Needed'

b'Bulletin #1 Sketch'

b'NL RFI xa00020 \\055 HSS Steel Removal'
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CLERESTORY - HIGH ROOF FRAMING PLAN D
1/8"=1-0"

1. ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 1 1/2°x20 GAUGE WIDE RIB GALVANIZED ACOUSTICAL METAL DECK.
ALTERNATIVE ROOF CONSTRUCTION: EPICORE ERZRA ACOUSTICAL METAL DECK.
2. REFER TO SHEET 51-1 FOR REMAINING ROOF FRAMING NOTES.
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PA RFI 0160 - Enclosure foi
Roof Access CLOSED

&
=
e

7

" 4/-

16'-0'
FIELD VERIFY

+-

1/2" /12" +/-

1/2" /12"

O~
1/2" /12

‘ 366"

1/2" /12"
1/2" /12"

1/2" /12"

SHADED AREA OPEN

1/2" /12"

\ 4

2LOWER ROOF PLAN

3/32" = 1"-0" 3/32" =1'0"

PA RFI 0091 - Wood Blocking and
Flashing Clarification - West Vestilube
Entrance

T T

| SEE LOWER ROOF PLAN |
THIS SHEET FOR ROOF
BELOW

SEE LOWER ROOF PLAN
THIS SHEET FOR ROOF
BELOW

SHADED AREA OF
ROOF BELOW

SHADED AREA OF
ROOF BELOW

172" /12"

AN

1/2" /12"

NCAN

1/2" /12" \

K} 1 HIGH ROOF PLAN
3/32" = 1'-0" 3/32" = 10"
y ' 24 30

GENERAL NOTES - ROOF PLAN

PROPOSED ROOFS.

ROOF.

DRAINS.

1. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR TOP OF STEEL (T.0.S.) AT ALL

2. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR PIPE PENETRATION DETAIL AT

3. REFER TO PLUMBING, HVAC AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
INFORMATION REGARDING ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT AND ALL
REQUIRED ROOF PENETRATIONS.

4. INSTALL ROOF SADDLE OR CRICKET AT LOCATIONS ON ROOF WHERE
EQUIPMENT ROOF PENETRATIONS BLOCKS DOWN FLOW OF WATER TO

5. LOCATION OF ROOF DRAINS TO BE FIELD COORDINATED.

6. TEMPORARY FALL PROTECTION IS NOT SHOWN AND IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

7.  GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION OF TAPERED INSULATION IS SIMPLIFIED AND
SHALL SERVE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. IT IS CONTRACTOR
RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO ROOF OR DECK
DRAINS AT SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM ON THE ENTIRE ROOF.

() CODED NOTES - ROOF PLAN

wWnN —

62 00.

50 00.

54 23.

12. LINE OF ROOF BELOW.

PENETRATIONS.

. PRIMARY ROOF DRAIN, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 22 14 13.
. OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 22 14 13.
. METAL SCUPPER BOX WITH DOWNSPOUT, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 07

4. ROOF ACCESS HATCH, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 07 72 33.
5. ROOF LADDER TO ADJACENT ROOF LEVEL, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 05

6. TPO MEMBRANE ROOFING ON INSULATION, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 07

7. METAL COPING, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 07 62 00.

8. 5"x 5" PREFINISHED METAL GUTTER & 4" x 3" DOWNSPOUT DOWN TO LOWER
ROOF. PROVIDE PRECAST CONCRETE SPLASHBLOCK AT LOWER ROOF.

9. PREFINISHED METAL GRAVEL STOP, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 07 62 00.

10. 30" WIDE WALKING PADS, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 07 54 23.

11. DASHED LINE OF ROOF ABOVE.

13. ALTERNATE: ROOF EXTENTION WITH COFFERS.
14. VENT THROUGH ROOF (VTR), SEE PLUMBING ROOF PLAN P202 FOR ROOF

15. HOSE BIBBS, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

16. CANOPY OVER BOOK DROP & MATERIAL PICK-UP WINDOW.

17. PROVIDE CRICKETS OR SADDLES TO DIVERT WATER AROUND MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT WITH TAPERED INSULATION AND ROOF MEMBRANE AT THE SAME
PITCH AS THE REST OF THE ROOF.

18. INTERNAL GUTTER AND ROOF DRAIN.

ROOF PLAN LEGEND

XIX

# | DATE

CHANGE DESCRIPTION

TAPERED INSULATION

ROOF SLOPE AND DIRECTION

4 | 5/18/15 |Value Management Options

for

Columbus, Ohio 43215

PARSONS AVENUE
BRANCH LIBRARY

1113 PARSONS AVENUE COLUMBUS, OHIO

Columbus Metropolitan Library
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o 7066 Sk
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Suite 300 (614) 280-8881 M

www.moodynolan.com| GURTIS J. MOODY, LIC. #7066

Dwg. Coord.: Author  Tech. Coord.: Checker 13346
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@ BRICK VENEER
<::::i%%::::> <::::i%€:::> <::::;%%E:::> [ [ [ [ [ [
| | e CALCIUM SILICATE
I}IMIMIM\ MANUFACTURED STONE
B —® ROOF 2 - B S N B ROOF2 4
| 122-0" 13 N 122-0"
| SPANDREL PANEL
i A 12 12
=== 7 ROOF 1 - - T B ~ ROOF 1 @
N 6 113-0" - ?t 113-0" WINDOW TAG, SEE ENLARGED
B o o8 = S1) WINDOW ELEVATIONS ON
g ' SHEET A710 & A711 FOR
o 3 =21 B ROOF 2 ADDITIONAL GLAZING
- @\; . L 122'0" INFORMATION.
R === ~_ FIRST FLOOR B B B st ‘ _ FIRST FLOOR @
— Ig — 1 OO"O" JI = 1 OO"O"
== 14 [ S EC = B ROOF 1
; 113-0 { )CODED NOTES - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
1. EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
2. BUILDING FOUNDATION, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
3. INSULATED GLAZING.
4. BOOK DROP.
5. MATERIAL PICKUP SLIDING WINDOW.
6. METAL SCUPPER BOX WITH DOWNSPOUT, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION
07 62 00.
5 PARTIAL SOUTHEAST ELEVATION 6 PARTIAL NORTHEAST ELEVATION 7 PARTIAL NORTHWEST ELEVATION 7. VASONRY CONTROL JOINT.
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12. METAL COPING, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 07 62 00.
13. PREFINISHED METAL GRAVEL STOP, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 07 62 00.
14. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION.
15. HOSE BIB, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

16. ALUMINUM AWNING.
@ @ @ @ 17.5" x 5" PREFINISHED METAL GUTTER.
. . 18. PROVIDE ONE ADDITIONAL STONE COURSE STARTING AT ELEVATION 98'-8".
19. 1/2" TYPICAL ALUMINUM PLATE REVEAL.

PA RFI 0072 - HVAC 20. IF THE ALTERNATE FOR THE EXTERIOR METAL CEILING/SOFFIT IS NOT

™
8
®
&
DA
@

Roof Curb ACCEPTED THE BRICK VENEER SHALL RUN UP TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
23. PREFINISHED METAL 4" x 3' DOWNSPOUT. PROVIDE PRECAST CONCRETE
W — — — — -~ -~ )C -~ -~ — E— — ] _ _ C
{200" f; — — {220" 25. ROOFING & STRUCTURE IN FOREGROUND.

) a Sl ROOF DECK.
| \ad01 \a703 /' | MOV 7 wah M5 2 | | 21. MANUFACTURED STONE.
22. ROOF BEYOND.
10 \ 401/ \A703) /13 \M01) 3
SPLASHBLOCK AT LOWER ROOF.
ROOF 2 ROOF 2 24. ROOFING MEMBRANE.
6 :I V »,
27. FLUE VENT TERMINATION CAP, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

J

B ROOF 1 N 11131113111‘ ‘ = > = 5 ; ROOF 1
11320“& Eeaaaaas ‘ 113'-0"

_d

|
f -
— i
- d
@
S
M;J
IU||_||UM |
AT
/]
A
I‘I
I
I
8
— L
>

i

1 R I

I

GENERAL NOTES - ELEVATIONS

Wil

I \I \ ::: | I{ I{ I{ I{ I‘ ‘ I ‘I { [ s II {I {I‘{ Iﬁ I{ I“I“I { N\ !
S F:l F:{ss;-r. F:LZS;)(:)F:{ {!ﬂi;; l I LIT I L - - i ' I II I T . : - ‘ — . i$;

. ™

— FIRST F1L0C€)'C_)(|):i 1. SEE ELEVATIONS AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF

EXPANSION AND CONTROL JOINTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL INTERIOR CONTROL JOINTS AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY
WITH MAXIMUM SPACING REQUIREMENTS IN SPECIFICATIONS AND
NATIONAL MASONRY INSTITUTE.

2. REFER TO A700 SERIES SHEETS FOR WINDOW AND DOOR
SCHEDULES AND DETAILS.

114" 4/- 3. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR EXTERIOR SOFFIT
TO WINDOW MULLION INFORMATION.

4. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS OF EXTERIOR HVAC UNITS AND
PA RFI 0167 - Concrete VENTS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH IN / INSTALLATION.

walk on north side of 4 NORTH ELEVATION 3 SO UTH ELEVATION 5. REFER TO DRAWING SHEET A600 FOR FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

- AND SCHEDULE.
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6. PROVIDE IN WALL BLOCKING FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED SMART
BOARDS, TACK BOARDS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, ETC. BLOCKING FOR
0 12' 18' 24 30’ SMART BOARDS AND TACK BOARDS SHALL BE IN WALL 5/8"
PLYWOOD. EXTEND BLOCKING 18" OR TO THE NEXT STUD OUTSIDE
THE MOUNTING SUPPORTS. COORDINATE LOCATION WITH OWNER.

@ 7. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE FABRICATION OF
CASEWORK. PROVIDE FILLER END PANELS AS REQUIRED, TYPICAL.
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PANEL ID: M1 VOLTAGE: 208/ 120
LOCATION:  ELECTRICAL ROOM PHASE: 3
MOUNTING:  SURFACE WIRE: 4
MAIN TYPE:  MAIN LUGS ONLY MAIN SIZE: 400 AMPS
LEGEND: NOTES: COORDINATE LUG SIZE WITH WIRE
SIZE ON 1 LINE DIAGRAM. AEP POLE MOUNTED TRANSFORMERS
PROVIDE PANEL WITH FEED THRU
LUGS. ﬁ'
CIRCUIT CIRCUIT
GND | wiRE BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKER | CIRCUIT | BREAKER BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRE | GND MAIN SWITCHBOARD MSB
size | size DESCRIPTION SIZETYPE | NUMBER | SIZETYPE DESCRIPTION size | size 1200 AMP, 208/120 V, 3 PHASE, 4 W
) 4 ACCUA 70/3 14 2 70/3 ACCUA 4 ) k <z>\/
- 4 _ _ 301 4 _ - 4 R 1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 10 11
) 4 - - 5" 6 - - 4 - © T 1 1f53/3 ’ ) ’
¢l Accuz 10073 7l 8 10073 Accuz P ) 225/3 ) 225/3 ) 100/3 ) 100/3 ) 350/3 ) 100/3 ) 60/3
- 1 - - 9 " 10 - - 1 - . .
- 1 - - 11 12 - - 1 - @
8 2 RTU1 A 20/3 13 ¥ 14 3012 ACCU3 10 10
| ] i 151116 i ] o | - AEP CT CABINET M G METER
; 2 ; ; 17 |1 18 20/1 FIRE PROTECTIONARCOMP. | 12 | 12 N SPARE SPARE SPACE SPACE SPACE
12 | 12 GFWH1 WATER HEATER 20/1 19| 20 30/2 EUH2 UNIT HEATER R. R. 10 | 10 UTILITY
12 | 12 CP1 PUMP 20/1 21 22 ; . 10 . METER #3/0 COPPER
12 12 JB TIMER AND AQUASTAT 20/1 23| 24 503 O\ CUH1 8 10 =
10 | s CUH2 A 50/3 25%| 26 - - 8 - c>/@ c>/@ >/@ c>/@ c>/@
- 8 - - 27 28 - - 8 -
- 8 - - 29 ||* 30 20/1 SPARE 2
SPARE 20/1 31| 32 20/1 SPARE 2
10 10 | EUH1 UNIT HEATER MECH R. 3072 33" 34 20/1 SPARE 2
- 10 - - 35 ||* 36 20/1 SPARE 2
10 10 CUH3 WELCOME DESK 3072 37| 38 30/3 SPARE 2
- 10 - - 39 *| 40 - - 2
SPARE 201 41| 42 - - 2
CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY:  LIGHTING: 0.0 KVA PANEL AMP SUMMARY: SANEL SANEL SANEL SANEL SANEL SANEL SANEL SANEL SANEL
(ALL TOTALS RECEPTACLES & MISC.: 0.5 KVA 289.6 PHASE A P1 P2 D1 L1 R1 D2 L2 RD M1
INCLUDE BOTH MOTOR: 705 KVA 307.2 PHASE B
TUBS) HEATING: 30.6 KVA 254.0 PHASE C
TOTAL: 101.6 KVA
PANEL ID: L1 VOLTAGE: 208/ 120 PANEL ID: L2 VOLTAGE: 208/ 120
LOCATION:  ELECTRICAL ROOM PHASE: 3 LOCATION:  ELECTRICAL ROOM PHASE: 3
MOUNTING:  SURFACE WIRE: 4 MOUNTING:  SURFACE WIRE: 4 VVl RI N G D |AG RAM
MAIN TYPE:  MAIN LUGS ONLY MAIN SIZE: 100 AMPS MAIN TYPE:  MAIN LUGS ONLY MAIN SIZE: 100 AMPS
LEGEND: NOTES:  COORDINATE LUG SIZE WITH WIRE LEGEND: NOTES:  COORDINATE LUG SIZE WITH WIRE ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM N.T.S
SIZE ON 1 LINE DIAGRAM. SIZE ON 1 LINE DIAGRAM.
PROVIDE PANEL WITH FEED THRU PROVIDE PANEL WITH FEED THRU
LUGS. LUGS.
CIRCUIT CIRCUIT CIRCUIT CIRCUIT E LECTRI CAL LOAD
GND | WIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKER | CIRcUIT | BREAKER BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRE | GND GND | WIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKER | CIRCUIT | BREAKER BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRE | GND
SIzE | size DESCRIPTION SIZE/TYPE | NUMBER | SizE/TYPE DESCRIPTION Size | size SIZE | size DESCRIPTION SIZETYPE | NUMBER | SIZETYPE DESCRIPTION SIZE | size T AB U L ATI O N S C H E D U L E
12 12 MECH/ELEC RM LTG 20/1 1 2 201 STAFF LOUNGE LTG 12 12 12 12 COLLECTIONS EM/NL LTG 20/1 R 20/1 SPARE
12 12 RM 102,105,116-120 LTG 20/1 30" 4 20/1 STAFF MAIN LTG 12 12 12 12 COLLECTIONS MAIN LTG 20/1 3% 4 20/1 WELCOME LTG 12 12 LIGHTING RECEPTACLES MOTORS ELECTRIC
12 12 RM 108-114 LTG 20/1 5]|*6 20/1 SPARE 12 12 TEEN RM 132 LTG 20/1 5|* 6 20/1 S. COLLECTIONS LTG 12 12 AND MISC. HEATING
12 12 CHILDRENS MAIN LTG 20/1 7 8 20/1 CHILDRENS SOUTH MAINLTG | 12 12 12 12 STUDY RMS LTG 20/1 7 8 20/1 E. COLLECTIONS LTG 12 12
12 12 | CHILDRENS MAIN/KIOSK LTG 20/1 9 " 10 20/1 CHILDRENS EAST MAIN LTG 12 12 12 12 BATHROOMS 130,131 LTG 20/1 9 " 10 20/1 E. COMPUTING LTG 12 12 CONNECTED LOAD 16.6 KVA 86.2 KVA 824 KVA 13.0 KVA
12 12 CHILDRENS EM/NL LTG 20/1 11 12 20/1 HOMEWORK HELP RM 126 LTG | 12 12 12 12 RMS 133,136,137 LTG 20/1 11 12 20/1 QUIET RMLTG 12 12
12 12 FACADE LTG 201 13 ¥ 14 20/1 WEST ENTRY/VESTIBULELTG | 12 12 12 12 MTG RMS 139-141 LTG 20/1 13 ¥ 14 20/1 N. COMPUTING LTG 12 12
12 12 SOUTH SITE/BOLLARD LTG 201 15| 16 20/1 EAST ENTRYNVESTIBULELTG | 12 12 12 12 NORTH SITE LTG 20/1 15| 16 20/1 LIFE SKILLS LTG 12 12
12 12 ROOF ACCENT LTG 20/1 17 ||* 18 20/1 CHILDRENS FEATURE LTG 12 12 12 12 NORTH SITE EGRESS LTG 20/1 17 |* 18 20/1 SPARE NON SIMULTANEOUS - - KVA |- - KVA |- - KVA |- - KVA
12 12 MECH/ELEC RM TRACK LTG 201 19¥| 20 20/1 SPARE 12 12 MAIN SITE SIGN 20/1 19¥] 20 20/1 SPARE LOAD
12 12 MECH/ELEC RM TRACK LTG 20/1 2114 22 20/1 SPARE 12 12 D2, R2 PANELS 20/1 2114 22 20/1 SPARE
12 12 D1, R1 & QUANTUM PANELS 201 23| 24 20/1 SPARE SPARE 20/1 23 || 24 20/1 SPARE
12 12 SOUTH SITE EGRESS LTG 20/1 25*|| 26 20/1 SPARE SPARE 20/1 25*|| 26 20/1 SPARE SUBTOTAL 166 KVA 862  KVA 824  KVA 13.0  KVA
12 12 FLAGPOLE LTG 20/1 271 28 20/1 SPARE SPARE 20/1 27 28 20/1 SPARE
SPARE 201 29 |* 30 20/1 SPARE SPARE 20/1 29 |* 30 20/1 SPARE
SPARE 201 1782 201 SPARE SPARE 201 31782 201 SPARE FEEDER SIZING X 1.25 X 1.0 1ST 10KVA X 1.25 LARGEST 1.00
SPARE 20/1 33 1% 34 201 SPARE SPARE 20/1 33 1% 34 201 SPARE DEMAND FACTOR X 0.5 REMAINDER + REMAINDER
SPARE 20/1 35||* 36 20/1 SPARE SPARE 20/1 35 ||* 36 20/1 SPARE
SPARE 201 37| 38 20/1 SPARE SPARE 20/1 37| 38 20/1 SPARE
SPARE 20/1 39 | 40 20/1 SPARE SPARE 20/1 39 | 40 20/1 SPARE SUBTOTAL 20.75 KVA 48.1  KVA 87.26 KVA 13.0 KVA
SPARE 20/1 41| 42 20/1 SPARE SPARE 20/1 41| 42 20/1 SPARE
CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY:  LIGHTING: 8.3 KVA PANEL AMP SUMMARY: CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY:  LIGHTING: 10.5 KVA PANEL AMP SUMMARY:
(ALL TOTALS RECEPTACLES & MISC.: 1.0 KVA 28.3 PHASE A (ALL TOTALS RECEPTACLES & MISC.: 1.0 KVA 32.6 PHASE A TOTAL LOAD FOR 16911 KVA@ 208  VOLTS = 469.96 AMPS
INCLUDE BOTH MOTOR: 0.0 KVA 314 PHASEB INCLUDE BOTH MOTOR: 0.0 KVA 43.3 PHASEB SERVICE SIZING
TUBS) HEATING: 0.0 KVA 17.7 PHASE C TUBS) HEATING: 0.0 KVA 19.8 PHASE C
TOTAL: 9.3 KVA TOTAL: 115 KVA
PANEL ID: P1 VOLTAGE: 208/ 120 PANEL ID: P1 VOLTAGE: 208/ 120
LOCATION:  ELECTRICAL ROOM PHASE: 3 LOCATION:  ELECTRICAL ROOM PHASE: 3 E L E CT RI C AL E Q U I P M E N T ARC F L AS H
MOUNTING:  SURFACE WIRE: 4 MOUNTING:  SURFACE WIRE: 4
MAIN TYPE:  MAIN LUGS ONLY MAIN SIZE: 225 AMPS MAIN TYPE:  MAIN LUGS ONLY MAIN SIZE: 225 AMPS S H O ?T C | RC U |T RAT' N G S SC H E D U L E RATI N G S S C H E D U L E
LEGEND: NOTES: COORDINATE LUG SIZE WITH WIRE LEGEND: NOTES: COORDINATE LUG SIZE WITH WIRE
SIZE ON 1 LINE DIAGRAM. SIZE ON 1 LINE DIAGRAM. EQUIPMENT NAME VOLTAGE MINIMUM INTEGRATED | CALCULATED AVAILABLE COMMENTS HAZARD RISK INCIDENT ENERGY
EQUIPMENT RATING SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT CATEGORY (CAL/CM2)
PROVIDE PANEL WITH FEED THRU PROVIDE PANEL WITH FEED THRU
LUGS. LUGS. L1 208/120 22,000 13,314 - 0 0.3
L2 208/120 22,000 3,254 - 0 0.1
P1 208/120 22,000 15,739 - 0 0.2
CIRCUIT CIRCUIT CIRCUIT CIRCUIT
GND | WIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKER | CIRCUIT | BREAKER BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRE | GND GND | WIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKER | CIRCUIT | BREAKER BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRE | GND P2 208/120 22,000 5,504 - 0 0.1
SizE | size DESCRIPTION SIZEITYPE | NUMBER | SIZE/TYPE DESCRIPTION SizE | size SizE | size DESCRIPTION SIZEITYPE | NUMBER | SIzE/TYPE DESCRIPTION size | size M1 208/120 22,000 16,367 - 0 10
12 12 REC STAFF LOUNGE, OUT 201 14 2 20/1 FLR.REC HOMEWORK /a\[ 12 12 12 12 REC DATA ROOM 20/1 43 *|| 44 20/1 FLUSH VALVE TRANSFORMER | 12 12
12 12 REC STAFF LOUNGE KITCH 20/1 31 4 20/1 REC HOMEWORK HELP 12 12 12 12 REC DATA RACK 20/1 45| 46 20/1 FLUSH VALVE TRANSFORMER | 12 12 A MSB 208/120 50,000 18,836 - 1 1.2
12 12 REC STAFF LOUNGE KITCH 20/1 5" 6 20/1 FLR. REC HOMEWORK 12 12 12 12 REC DATA RACK 20/1 47| 48 20/1 SPARE
12 12 REC STAFF LOUNGE FRIDGE 201 7 8 20/1 FLR. REC KIOSK 12 12 12 12 REC DATA RACK 20/1 49+ 50 20/1 MICROWAVE 12 12 A 1. LABEL EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT WITH ARC FLASH LEVEL.
12 12 REC STAFF RESTROOM 20/1 9 " 10 20/1 FLR. REC STAFF AREA 12 12 12 12 REC DATA RACK 20/1 51" 52 20/1 SPARE
12 12 | REC PROGRAM WORK SPACE 20/1 11 12 20/1 SPARE 12 12 REC DATA ROOM 20/1 53 ||* 54 20/1 FL. REC, INTEGRAL DESK LIGHT | 12 12 A
12 12 REC STAFF AREA 20/1 13 %] 14 20/1 REC MECH, KIDS AREA 12 12 12 12 REC DATA ROOM 20/1 55 *|| 56 20/1 SPARE
12 12 REC MOT. ROMM FAMILY RR 20/1 15 % 16 20/1 REC STAFF AREA COPIER 12 12 ,..m\ Wm@ 2011 57 | 58 20/1 RECEPTACLE MECH. ROOM 12 12 A
12 12 | REC CORRIDOR,STORAGE&CH. 201 17| 18 20/1 REC PROGRAM SPACE 12 12 12 12 FIREACARM PAN 20/1 59 ||* 60 20/1 SPARE
12 12 REC STAFF AREA 20/1 19¥| 20 20/1 DOOR OPEN 12 12 12 12 VRF INDOOR UNITS 20/2 61| 62 20/1 RECEPTACLE MECH. ROOM 12 12
12 12 REC OFFICE 20/1 21" 22 20/1 DOOR OPEN 12 12 - 12 - - 63 |*| 64 20/1 RADIANT PANEL RP1 12 12
12 12 REC CHECK OUT COPIER 20/1 23 || 24 20/1 DOOR OPEN 12 12 12 12 VRF INDOOR UNITS 2012 65 ||* 66 20/1 12 12
12 12 REC KIOSK 201 25*|| 26 20/1 DOOR OPEN 12 12 - 12 - - 67 *|| 68 20/1 FL.REC MAT SECURITY SENSOR | 12 12
12 12 REC CONFER.,RECEIV.& PS 20/1 27 % 28 20/1 FLR. REC CHILDRENS 12 12 12 12 REC DATA RACK 20/1 69 |*| 70 20/1 DOOR ALARM 12 12
12 12 REC RECEIVING & OUTSIDE 20/1 29 ||* 30 20/1 FLR. REC CHILDRENS 12 12 12 12 REC DATA RACK 20/1 71 72 20/1 FL. REC MAT SECURITY SENSOR | 12 12
12 12 REC KIOSK 201 31+ 32 20/1 FLR. REC CHILDRENS 12 12 12 12 VRF UNITS 20/2 73| 74 20/1 SECURITY SYSTEM PANEL 12 12
12 12 REC CHILDRENS 20/1 33" 34 20/1 DOOR ALARM 12 12 - 12 - - 75" 76 2012 BRANCH SELECTOR BOX 12 12
12 12 | REC CHILDREN & HOMEWORK 201 35" 36 20/1 POWER SUPPLY 12 12 12 12 REC DATA RACK 20/1 77| 78 - - 12 - &
12 12 | REC HOMEWORK & OUTSIDE 20/1 37| 38 20/1 CML DEFIBRILLATOR 12 12 12 12 REC DATA RACK 20/1 79| 80 2012 BASEBOARD HEATER 12 12
12 12 FLR. REC CHILDRENS 201 39 *| 40 20/1 INTERACTIVE SCREEN/TABLET | 12 12 12 12 BASEBOARD HEATER 20/2 81" 82 - - 12 -
12 12 FLR. REC CHILDRENS 20/1 41| 42 20/1 REC DATA ROOM 12 12 - 12 - - 83 ||* 84 SPACE
CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY:  LIGHTING: 0.0 KVA PANEL AMP SUMMARY:
(ALL TOTALS RECEPTACLES & MISC.: 485 KVA 190.0 PHASE A
INCLUDE BOTH MOTOR: 115 KVA 188.7 PHASE B FOR PANEL LOAD AND PANEL AMP SUMMARY INFORMATION, REFER TO LEFT TUB TOTALS
TUBS) HEATING: 54 KVA 183.2 PHASE C
TOTAL: 65.5 KVA
PANEL ID: P2 VOLTAGE: 208/ 120 PANEL ID: P2 VOLTAGE: 208/ 120
LOCATION:  ROOF ACCESS PHASE: 3 LOCATION:  ROOF ACCESS PHASE: 3 &
MOUNTING:  SURFACE WIRE: 4 MOUNTING:  SURFACE WIRE: 4
MAIN TYPE:  MAIN LUGS ONLY MAIN SIZE: 225 AMPS MAIN TYPE:  MAIN LUGS ONLY MAIN SIZE: 225 AMPS
LEGEND: NOTES: COORDINATE LUG SIZE WITH WIRE LEGEND: NOTES: COORDINATE LUG SIZE WITH WIRE
SIZE ON 1 LINE DIAGRAM. SIZE ON 1 LINE DIAGRAM.
PROVIDE PANEL WITH FEED THRU PROVIDE PANEL WITH FEED THRU
LUGS. LUGS.
CIRCUIT CIRCUIT CIRCUIT CIRCUIT
GND | WIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKER | CIRCUIT | BREAKER BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRE | GND GND | WIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKER | CIRCUIT | BREAKER BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRE | GND
SizE | size DESCRIPTION SIZETYPE | NUMBER | SIZE/TYPE DESCRIPTION SizE | size size | size DESCRIPTION SIZEITYPE | NUMBER | sizE/TYPE DESCRIPTION size | size
12 12 REC WOMEN'S RESTROOM 201 14 2 20/1 FLR. REC MEETING ROOM 1 12 12 12 12 FLOOR REC COMMODITY 20/1 43 *|| 44 20/1 SPARE
12 12 REC MEN'S RESTROOM 20/1 31 4 20/1 FLR. REC MEETING ROOM 1 12 12 12 12 EXTERIOR POLE REC 20/1 45| 46 20/1 PROJECTOR SCREEN 12 12 A
12 12 REC EWC 201 5" 6 20/1 FLR. REC MEETING ROOM 2 12 12 12 12 EXTERIOR POLE REC 20/1 47 || 48 20/1 SPARE
12 12 REC TEENS & COLLECTIONS 20/1 7 8 20/1 FLR. REC MEETING ROOM 2 12 12 12 12 HAND DRYER 20/1 49+ 50 20/1 MOTORIZED WINDOW 12 12 A
12 12 REC TEENS & LIFE SKILLS 20/1 9 " 10 20/1 FLR. REC MEETING ROOM 3 12 12 12 12 HAND DRYER 20/1 51 *| 52 20/1 SPARE
12 12 REC LIFE SKILLS 201 11 12 20/1 FLR. REC MEETING ROOM 3 12 12 12 12 HAND DRYER 20/1 53 ||* 54 20/1 MOTORIZED WINDOW 12 12 @ A
12 12 REC LIFE SKILLS 20/1 13 %] 14 20/1 FLR. REC COMMODITY 12 12 12 12 HAND DRYER 20/1 55 *|| 56 20/1 SPARE A
12 12 REC MEETING ROOM 1,2 20/1 15 % 16 20/1 FLR. REC COMMODITY 12 12 12 12 FIREPLACE 20/1 57 |*| 58 20/1 MOTORIZED WINDOW 12 12 &
12 12 REC KITCHENETTE 201 17| 18 20/1 FLR. REC COMMODITY 12 12 12 12 | OUTLET,SWITCH,LIGHT ROOF 20/1 59 ||* 60 20/1 SPARE
12 12 REC 2X REFRIGERATOR 20/1 19¥| 20 20/1 FLR. REC COMMODITY 12 12 12 12 VRF INDOOR UNITS 20/2 61| 62 20/1 SPARE
12 12 | REC MEETING & STORAGE ROOM| 20/ 21" 22 20/1 FLR. REC COMMODITY 12 12 - 12 - - 63 |*| 64 2012 BASEBOARD HEATER 12 12 A
12 12 | REC COMMODITY COMPUTING 20/1 23 || 24 20/1 FLR. REC COMMODITY 12 12 12 12 VRF INDOOR UNITS 20/2 65 ||* 66 - - 12 -
12 12 | REC MEETING ROOMS 3 & OUT 20/1 25| 26 20/1 FLR. REC COMMODITY 12 12 - 12 - - 67 *|| 68 20/2 BASEBOARD HEATER 12 12 A A
12 12 REC COLLECTIONS & STUDY 201 27 " 28 20/1 FLR. REC COMMODITY 12 12 12 12 VRF INDOOR UNITS 20/2 69 |*| 70 - - 12 -
12 12 REC COMMODITY & STUDY 20/1 29 || 30 20/1 FLR. REC COMMODITY 12 12 - 12 - - 71| 72 20/2 BASEBOARD HEATER 12 12
12 12 | REC CORRIDOR & QUIET ROOM 201 31+ 32 20/1 FLR. REC COMMODITY 12 12 12 12 RADIANT PANELS RP1 20/1 73| 74 - . 12 -
12 12 DOOR ALARM 20/1 33" 34 20/1 FLR. REC COMMODITY 12 12 12 12 RADIANT PANELS RP1 20/1 75" 76 20/1 LIFE SKILLS REC. 12 12
12 12 | REC COMMODITY COMPUTING 201 35" 36 20/1 FLR. REC COMM. & QUIET R. 12 12 12 12 RADIANT PANELS RP1 20/1 77| 78 20/1 REFR. REC 12 12
12 12 FLR. REC TEENS 20/1 37| 38 20/1 FLR. REC QUIET ROOM 12 12 SPARE 20/1 79 || 80 207 MWW\MMM
12 12 FLR. REC TEENS 201 39 *| 40 20/1 FLUSH VALVE TRANSFORMER | 12 12 12 12 BRANCH SELECTOR BOX 20/2 81" 82 20/1 SPARE
12 12 FLR. REC LIFE SKILLS 20/1 41| 42 20/1 FLUSH VALVE TRANSFORMER | 12 12 - 12 - - 83 ||* 84 20/1 SPARE
CONNECTED LOAD SUMMARY:  LIGHTING: 0.0 KVA PANEL AMP SUMMARY:
(ALL TOTALS RECEPTACLES & MISC.: 42.7 KVA 169.7 PHASE A
INCLUDE BOTH MOTOR: 7.4 KVA 164.3 PHASE B FOR PANEL LOAD AND PANEL AMP SUMMARY INFORMATION, REFER TO LEFT TUB TOTALS
TUBS) HEATING: 6.4 KVA 155.1 PHASE C
TOTAL: 56.5 KVA
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c_§ PA RFI 0097 - West @ @ @ @ 12113 CODED NOTES
< -hirance_Sieel Location 8. :8005162-54 JOISTS @ 16"0.C. USE 12"
g SPACING WHERE CLEAR SPAN EXCEEDS
2 25'- Q" ) 25'- Q" ) 25'- 0" ) 25'- 0" ’ 25'- 0" ) 25'- 0" 5-2' 6-9 16'-0" A
= £ N 7 7 7 7 (R A C5 :VERTICAL HSS5X5 TO CONNECT TO
o : | UNDERSIDE OF W16. SEE DETAIL M/S403.
8) H IGH ROOF FRAMING : SEP' SPA.=41'-8 312 ‘ C6 :HSS6X6X3/8 ABOVE
PLAN \ __HSsexaxtva si) Fe=sn DJ :11"@ DUCTS TO PASS THROUGH JOIST
A A | rLl_‘____l _____ Lo L_____ L ﬁ B B B B B B - B B OPENINGS, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
SCALE: 3/32"=1-0 B - "\ |CONT. Hosaxex12 oL =T CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATIONS
Ol 2' 4' 12' E(? OF DUCTWORK-
ROOF FRAMING NOTES R H6 :HSS6X6X1/4 HANGER
1. DESIGN ROOF LIVE LOADS = 25 PSF PLUS THE EFFECTS OF DRIFTING SNOW PER @ — — X2 o0 | | A | MC ‘MC6X12 FOR LADDER SUPPORT. LOCATE
OBC. 10PSENETWINDUPLIFT. .~ e 10K1 (SL) SIM. EQ EQ ON ROOF DECK WITH TOES DOWN WITHIN
2. ROOF CONSTRUCTION: SEE HIGH ROOF DECK ALTERNATE SCHEDULE BELOW. ) > T ﬁ FLUTES. COORDINATE WITH ARCH.
3. TOP OF STEEL ELEVATION (T.O.STL.) = 122'-0” UNLESS NOTED THUS: (+/-). + Ere) MC C6X8.2 S402 W W6X12 OUTRIGGER < W6 :W6X15 (SL) W/L3X3X3/16 @ TOP AND
T W\ | MC6X15.1 (SL) | mcexi5.1 (s /. @MIDSPANTYP. ysexi5.1 (s | MC6X15.1 (SL) | MC6X15.1 (SL) Acsx15.1 sy | WEX12 P BOTTOM FLANGE. SHOP WELD W6 ALL
4. ELEVATIONS SHOWN INDICATE THE FOLLOWING: (-1'-7 7/8")“ \ : r : : _ / AROUND TO COLUMN.
! -—---wistsstso- -1 b- - wask R R Bt e sxds sy B Eeiaiaiatatatets wds @y wieds syl T Wisas e @ T 1C6X8.2
AT JOIST:  JOIST BEARING EL (UN.O)) C - - - p  10KT L) ) Wie3s (s é 1836 (SD) ® Wiexds 180 & — Ti’df (SO Ei(iﬁ GO 4 WX (SU® — — — C WA :WALL ABOVE
AT BEAMS: TOP OF BEAM EL. (U.N.O.) \/‘T Y T T T T T T T 22 j - K2 ® WB ‘WALL BELOW A
G ESTOP OF ANGLE BL- (UN-9: ‘\ 18K3 8le 18K3 (SL) 18K3 (SL) 18K3 (SL) 18K3 (SL) Wex12— ka4 (sL) | '
WORKPOINTS AT SLOPING MEMBERS ARE AT CENTERLINES OF COLUMNS, OR C.3 _ = 3 !
SUPPORTING BEAMS, U.N.O. . % \ @ﬁ - ) \
P2 \ ! 1 =
5. JOISTS TO HAVE 6 1/2-INCH DEEP BEARING SEATS EXCEPT WHERE = 18K3 S402 ), _ 18K3 (SL) 18K3 (SL) 18K3 (SO 18K3 (SO 3 18K4 (SU L \Wex(i2 =
SHOWN THUS: —~ \ ' I l ¢
5" a N € e - ! =
. \ 2 | 18K3 _ 18K3 (SL) ~ 18K3 (SL) . 18K3 (SL) —~ 18K3 (SL) B 18K4 (SL) .
6. JOIST MANUFACTURER TO DESIGN "SPECIAL" JOISTS (INDICATED "SP" ON n N\ 5 X 5 & = g) :
PLANS) FOR THE LOADS SHOWN IN THE JOIST LOAD DIAGRAM ON SHEET S301. &y 5 Nlee o = - N !
© \© 18K3 N 18K3 (SL) - 18K3 (SL) < 18K3 (SL) R 18K3 (SL) ) 18K4 (SL) i
7. PROVIDE JOIST BRIDGING PER STEEL JOIST INSTITUTE REQUIREMENTS. JOIST i - o & N -2 — = — — D.2
SUPPLIER SHALL COORDINATE AND CONFIRM THAT ALL DUCT SIZES SHOWN ON @ \ > Z — o : <
Y - | (82}
8. SEE SHEET S001 FOR STRUCTURAL NOTES AND LEGEND. \\ § § § § § o ! &
9. SEE SHEET S102 FOR LINTEL SCHEDULE. \\ 18K3 — 18K3 (SL) 18K3 (SL) 18K3 (SL) 18K3 (SL) 9 18K4 (SL) 1 :
\ TYP.4 A | O I <
. . . - . e P _ _ < | @ L N
@ INDICATES CAP PLATE MOMENT CONNECTION PER: T/S402 @ \ A ‘ s 18K3 (81) 18K (SL) 18k (L) 402 18K3 (S E sy L o @ %
€ INDICATES MOMENT CONNECTION PER: S / S402 ] (-2'-85/8") \\2 - ROOF DRAIN (TYP) 5 g :
N & o |
@ INDICATES HSS BEAM TO HSS COLUMN MOMENT CONNECTION WITH 1/4" FILLET < e 18K3 18K3 (SL) 18K3 (SL) == {8K3 (SL) - 18K3 (SL) = W6X12\ 18K4 (SL) z|!
WELD TOP AND BOTTOM AND FLARE BEVEL EACH SIDE. - & | =t
‘\\ O |
@ B B B B C6X8.2 " W16X36 (SL) £®® W16X36 (SL) W16X36 (SL) W16X36 (SL) W16X36 (SL) ’ W16X36 (SL) @ o O i C6X8.2 B - @
(-3-1 1/2"))( §% ————————— e A | e |=g ———————————————————————— SRR SRR bommmmm R REEEEEE L LR -/-4 -------- H .
HIGH ROOF DECK ALTERNATE SCHEDULE MC6X15.1 MC6X15.1 | MC6X15.1 | MC6X15.1 | MC6X15.1 WEX12 MC6X15.1 \
BASE BID: 1 1/2" ACOUSTICAL ROOF DECK-4 | WeX12 OUTRIGGER | gfﬁﬁspm v | | O CER 0 | WOXIZ o\ i
N /o \ % (1
S (e
EPICORE-ER2R-ROOFDEGK-AT-AE

-ROSHOVERHANGS-

PA RFI 0011 - Joist
Dimensions and
Partition Loads

PA RFI 0026 - Aluminum
Awning Posts

OICENO ®) @)

PA RFI 0128 - Folding

Partition Steel Revised
10

24'_6" 25'_0" 25'_0" 25!_0" 25'_0" 25'_0" 25'_0" 25'_0" V5|_2||
4v 4v 4v 4v % 4
4'-10 1/8"\ : " /5\
19'-77/8 ,
W6X15(-2'-3") (-51/2")
C g gn e an gt @ WELD ALL / \ 5 172"
| 9 ¥, g4 67 AROUND TO COL. P | 4 |
|
————————— WHEX28 (-5 1/2") k) ek TP PE TPl - - A
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ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1

1

AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
PROCEEDING.

2. ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
ARCHITECT, WHO RESERVES COPYRIGHT WITH RESPECT TO THIS
DOCUMENT. THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED, USED OR
CIRCULATED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE THAN THAT FOR WHICH IT IS
ISSUED.

3. REFER TO HVAC DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF
ROOF TOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

4. REFER TO DETAIL 7/A5.04 FOR TYPICAL CURB FLASHING.
5. REFER TO DETAILS 12 & 14/A5.03 FOR TYPICAL SQUARE AND ROUND
ROOF PENETRATIONS.

<:> ROOF PLAN CODED NOTES

2.
3.

10. PREFINISHED ALUM. GUTTER

11. CONC. PAD BELOW. REFER TO STRUCT. DRAWINGS.
12. STEEL CANOPY

13. PREFINISHED ALUM. ROOF EDGE

14. STEEL GUARDRAIL

15. SHIPS LADDER

16. THRU WALL SCUPPER

17. ROOF HATCH

18. STEEL FRAMED ROOFTOP ACCESS PLATFORM
19. CONC. SPLASH BLOCK

20. THRU WALL SCUPPER

21. ROOF WALK PADS

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS OF THE WORK

/8\

. CURB MOUNT ALUM. FRAME SKYLIGHT SYSTEM W/ INSUL. GLASS

TPO ROOFING SYSTEM

PREFINISHED MTL. COPING

. CHIMNEY

OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN

PERFORATED STAINLESS STEEL EQUIPMENT SCREEN

CRICKET

CURB MOUNT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. REFER TO HVAC DRAWINGS

INSULATED DUCT ON EQUIPMENT RAILS. REFER TO HVAC DRAWINGS.
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80% CD CLIENT REVIEW SET 09.03.2013
95% CD CLIENT REVIEW SET 09.27.2013
100% CD-ENCLOSURES/FINISHES BID & PERMIT SET [10.09.2013
4 ADDENDUM 2 (FF) 10.18.2013
6 ADDENDUM 4 (FF) 10.28.2013
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ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS OF THE WORK
AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE

PROCEEDING.

2. ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
ARCHITECT, WHO RESERVES COPYRIGHT WITH RESPECT TO THIS
DOCUMENT. THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED, USED OR
CIRCULATED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE THAN THAT FOR WHICH IT IS

ISSUED.

(_) ELEVATION CODED NOTES

1. ALUM. FRAME, THERMALLY BROKEN STOREFRONT SYSTEM

2. INSULATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM

3. ALUM. FRAME, SLIDING GLASS ENTRY DOOR SYSTEM
4. EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL, PTD. SEE STRUCT. DWGS.

5. EXPOSED STRUCTURAL METAL DECK, PTD. SEE STRUCT. DWGS.

6. TERRA COTTA CLADDING SYSTEM

7. PERFORTAED STAINLESS STEEL SCREEN

8. PREFINISHED METAL COPING

9. TPO ROOFING SYSTEM

10. CHIMNEY BYND.

11. STAINLESS STEEL, THRU WALL EXTERIOR BOOK RETURN

12. SKYLIGHT

13. FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.

14. BIKE RACK

15. MTL. CANOPY

16. PREFINISHED ALUM. LOUVERS

17. PREFINISHED ALUM. GUTTER

18. PREFINISHED ALUM. DOWNSPOUT

19. LOUVER. REFER TO HVAC DWGS.

20. KNOX - BOX

21. WALL MOUNTED EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE. REFER TO ELEC. DWGS.
22. FDC. REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION DWGS.

23. STAINLESS STEEL OVERFLOW THRU-WALL SCUPPER

24. LINE OF ROOF BEHIND PARAPET
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<:> CODED NOTES LEGEND EXISTING NOTES
7. Bike Rack (Typ). Refer to Architectural drawings for locations — Centerline ;:The Con.tractorshall ch.eckall dimensionsqftheworkand shall report
. . iscrepancies to the Architect before proceeding.
and details. — — — —————F— — —— Property Line 2. All drawings and specifications are the property of the Architect, who reserves
Right—of—W. copyright with respect to this document. This document shall not be duplicated,
STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS 2. Concrete Dumpster Pad. Refer to Concrete Pavement Section - - 'ght—of—Way used or circulated for any other purpose than that for which it was issued.
Detail, Sheet C3.0.
—_— ) Easement
The Standard Construction Drawings listed on these = _— — 3. Concrete Utility Pad. Refer to MEP specifications and details. - Ditch Centerline
plans shall be considered a part thereof. _o— Top of pad shall be 4" above finished grade per AEP Standards. _ T T " T T T T"TT"T T Curb & Gutter
CITY OF COLUMBUS WATER 4. Bollard (Typ). Refer to Architectural drawings for location and Edge of Pavement
details. e ————— — — — — — — — Edge of Shoulder
t_lgzi ::_222 5. Provide CMSC Item 423, Type 1, Crack Sealant along pavement M Zdewol: Creek
- - joint. — — Fbdge or Lree
L—6309 L=6317 6. Full height straight 18" curb per Detail, Sheet C3.0. Gravel Drive
L-6310 L-6337 Concrete
L6311 9002 . 7. Transition from full height to flush curb in 2'—0". X X X Fence
L—9901 8. Flush Curb. *End flush curb at right—of—way. N - WM ® & ' Water
N [STM o ST™ — Storm
9. Gas service and meter by Columbia Gas. Coordinate work. - - .
— SAN = SAN — Sanitary
10. Extend utility to 5’—0" outside building wall. Cap and mark for — OHL OHL — Overhead Lighting
PARKING DATA connection by Plumbing Contractor. Coordinate final elevation I
and location with plumbing drawings. o veL veL —<Underground Lighting
Req1uired gggki%(gst 14,540 GSF 76 Spaces Totd 1. C te Parking Block (Typ). Refer to Detail, Sheet C3.0 L, T T —PUnderground puct Bank
per , , . Concrete Parking Bloc yp). Refer to Detail, Shee .0. .
1 per Employee, 17 Employees %’7\—\_ OHE OHE va Overhead Electric
12. Dumpster Enclosure. Refer to Architectural drawings for details. (> E E —PB}Electric
Provided Parking: 115 Spaces T oHC oHC _ Overhead C cati
—9 ADA Spaces 13. Flush Combination concrete curb and sidewalk. Refer to Detail, r vernead Lommunications
120 Spaces Total Sheet C3.0. — —OHW—— —— ——o0oHW—— — Multiple Overhead Services
14. Flag Pole. Refer to Architectural drawings for location and _EC: ¢ ¢ Communications
details. {G] G . G —@ Natural Gas
SITE PLAN NOTES o 15. Curb Ramp and Detectable Warning per City of Columbus e R R —#iTraffic
1. Al dimensions are to face of building, edge of I Standard Drawing 2319. Refer to Grading Plan, Sheet C2.0.
pavement, or face of curb unless otherwise noted. Edge of Trees/Brush
\ 2. All radii are 5, unless noted. I 16. Concrete curb and gutter per Detail, Sheet C3.0.
o3 P’rotect all existing pqvement, utilities, trees and other | [G] Gas Meter O— — — —<=Light Pole
S'tf' ffea;(’ures ftothrenéom‘ Releoce Odng"t’don}oge ;(0 the l gl 17. Fire Department Connection (FDC), See Fire Protection Sheets. © Gos Marker ) Manhole
satisfaction o e Owner at no additional cost. T S -
4. V*/t*}etre potzntliol %rode cc;ngicttﬁ might occur with existing { ;76’ 18. Relocated electrical pole by AEP, Contractor to coordinate. P8} Pull Box { Fire Hydrant
utilities and locations note us o . )
O "EXPOSE"’, uncover existing uti]ities 'sufficiently in advance l% I 19. Fuel Efficient Vehicle parking space. Refer to Sign Detail, ;E; Power Fixture ,-i Water Valve
of ordering materials and laying pipe or structures and | g’ Sheet C3.0. iTi Power Trcmsformer@l-F;f=1 Storm Inlet
provide the Engineer the location and elevation of said | . = . Communications =
utility so the Engineer can determine if any adjustments 8[ N 20. 4” white parking striping per ltem 642. “?_‘__1 Pedestal 1ol Signal Pole
. are necessary. - R £ ©, o kg Traffic Control Pad _- sign
S o suiieIa e PRSI R el U U E U Aol IS I 21. 8'x1'x1’ Spacing cross walk striping per ltem 642. =
location, support, protection, and restoration of all l %:t:%@ Tree ;fFlog Pole
existing utilities and appurtenances whether shown on sLatq? . -~
these plans or not. The Contractor shall expose all / I 22.5X1x1" Spacing cross walk striping per ltem 642. LEGEND PROPOSED
sglgfjl cc>1rn dStL%?'?;ngolpr;?f;;’? ocnont?'ntgu;?ggo;g dverlfy the a 23. Site Monument Sign. Refer to Architectural drawings for details. Concrete Curb
construction. i - ' 24. Sanitary Sewer Service, refer to CC—16529 No. Description Date
. . . - . Concrete Curb & Gutter
7. All trenches shall be backfilled or securely ploted durlng W l I Yy ’ SITE & STRUCTURE BID & PERMIT PACKAGE 08/09/2013
non—working hours. ) ! . 2\ 25. Edge of Asphalt Pavement. Concrete Sidewalk 80% CD Client Review Set 09/04/2013
8. gggspgztctcil:: protect all utilities exposed during ﬂ I 6 Edge of Pavement Site and Structure Permit Corrections 10/29/2013
. D . : 26. Full height Combination Concrete curb and sidewalk. Refer to . . CB 06 | Conformed Set 01/17/2014
9. QdJUSt to” f?%'st;ﬂfhg 0"3 proposed castings and valve @l/rﬁ ‘ Sign Detail, Sheet C3.0. SN bty Sanitary Sewer Service #29 | ASI 14 Curb at drive thru revised 08/26/2014
10. Sf()c):fr?\ Soewlt:rl: geegg?we%ts C2.0 and C2.1. l W l @ 27. Double Yellow traffic lines per ftem 644 L @ 2tormeSewer
11. Sanitary Sewer See Sheets C6.0 thru C6.2. I “‘ ’ ) RD——RD oof Drain
12. All disturbed areas shall be seeded with temporary or 47! ' . . 4 ) E e e :
N permanent seeding, See Seeding Notes Sheet C4.1. | I . @ 28. Pavement Repair, sawcut full depth existing pavement 2’ from E E E Electric By AEP
ﬂ edgle of pcntvemegt’ by the Izngtht of I'<:url:3(, cuu;‘b gc ggd’(ter L L L Site Lighting
replacement or driveway and water line trench. Provide .
Pavement Repair per ltem 251, Std Dwg. 1441, G G G Gas By Columbia Gas
29. Traffi It 644 See Detail Sheet C3.0 OHE 750 OHE Overhead Electric By AEP
. Traffic arrow per ltem , See Detai ee .0.
P FWS FWS Fire Water Service
30. 5" Channelizing Line per Item 644. PFWS PFWS Private Fire Water Service
| 31. 20"x12” Thermoplastic Stop Bar, per Item 644. OWs ows Domestic Water Service
WM S—WM Water Line
Pmt':gfi‘;ncr(’;gg;' 32. R1—1-30 Stop sign per Detail Sheet C3.0. P
BM#2 -t Refer to Groding’ 7] Rock Channel Protection/Level
™ Plan Sheet C2.0 33. 4" Concrete Entry Walk Pavement, Refer to Detail, Sheet C3.0. " Spreader, Refer To Sheet C2.0
’ ' . Refer to Architectural Plans for finish and control joints. B ® Catch Basin @ Fire Hydrant
P . ’ ” .
Srgfﬁto‘?’o | 34. 5" Concrete Entry Walk Pavement, Refer to Detail, Sheet C3.0 @ Manhole  ® Water Valve
l Eosemerr{t / Refer to Architectural Plans for finish and control joints. ® Cleanout Gos Meter
z Detention Basin 35. 1"—2" Washed Brown River Rock 6” Depth ~ Sign "7 Detectable Warning
E 4’ Or 5” Concrete Entry Walk Pavement
\l 36. Concrete pavement repair per Standard Drawing 1441 Type V. &
| / | 37. R5-1-24 Do Not Enter per Detail Sheet C3.0. geavy Duty Concrete Favement per Details
gl Detention Basin ' I 38. Double sided traffic COhtf’?l sign, R1'—1—24 Stop sign west side, Concrete Sidewalk per Detail Sheet C3.0
z ’ - — Ix R5—1-24 Do Not Enter sign east side.
l @ ’ N—— - o WATER SERVICE NOTES (City of Columbus) Light Duty Asphalt Pavement per Detail C3.0 31. All privgt'e‘ fire hydrant maintenance shall be the
l 0 1. No water service construction, before or after meter(s), shall - ':ITPO'TS'E’('“U;, of hth; pt:(operty °Wnt$ril b d for fi
’ ’ o begin prior to the water service permit(s) being issued . : private Tire hydrants usage shall be used for fire
| I s and fee payment(s) to the Columbus Division of Water |:| Heavy Duty Asphalt Pavement per Detail C3.0 protection use only.
5 (DOW). * Not all symbols necessarily used
WATER SERVICE DATA <2!: ’ in 2. Site utility contractor installing any water service pipe from
<> I / o [L‘Q water main thru and after meter(s) shall have a current
- City of Columbus water service license per the Columbus
R T TEM |35 / City Code 1103 and 4114.
: I g 3. The City of Columbus “C.M.S.C.” 2012 edition shall govern
12°X8" D.I.P. Tapping Sleeve and Valve w/ Heavy Duty I ’ ot all water service work from water main to and including WATER SERVICE NOTES (cont.)
1 Valve Box. Contractor to confirm existing water main o 2 the meter(s) and meter bypass and backflow preventer(s). 17. The Contractor shall expose existing waterline valve
su”ze :Jnci moterlcil prior to ordering of materials. ‘I—‘ T— ——oHe ’ g% Egc;\gsdeo:& wvztﬁrggﬁglysgggznoggo?ll appurtenances in fﬁfﬁgen.ﬂy in Odvogcf of'layia:g pipe fr |duct- in orccjier thkot
2 8"X8"X2" Tee, 2" Valve w/ Standard Valve Box I He— —  ohe— oo \991 4. There shall be a minimum ten foot horizontal and 18 inch on(; n’;%g::;rymggjusir:;:{;e Co:trg)é?gr iese\r/gsg);nscilgle r:;o © JONATHAN BARNES
3 2" 90" Bend ‘t‘ X ve‘rtlc’:(ol SGFOFO’(IO::'I betweedn water t?'tps’ wot:r ser\glces, locate all public and private utility lines affected by this 153 EAST MAIN
2” Valve w/ Standard Valve Box, See Detail L—9901 | | D wer svatoms ser the. ton states stardard / P project. Cost of the above shall be included in the price STREET SUITE 300
4 for Installation, minimum 2' clearance from R/W I gegvgr systéms peér thé 1én statés standards o©.0.2 an bid for the various improvement items. No separate COLUMBUS, OH
’ : ; G0 payment shall be made. 43215
5 8” Valve w/ Standard Valve Box, minimum 2’ i | 5. Sute' utuluty’controcto’t" s!’moll cqll 614—645—-5781 to request 18. 2" Meter settings shall be per Columbus Division of Water TEL 614.228.7311
clearance from R/W. = | an mspgctuon of 12"X8" tapping sleeve and valve ) standard detail drawings L—9002 F, dated 5/16/2013. FAX 614.228.7552
j installation and pressure test. A 24 hour advance notice 19. All 2" and I b . ; hall be K soft jbarnes@jbadusa.com
6 8” 45 Bend ] is required. . and smaller water service pipe shall be so
. | 6. Site utility contractor shall call 614—645-5781 for copper from water main thru curb stop and K soft
7 2" 45 Bend | ti £ 3 and | d ti d/or fi copper or a division of water approved polytubing from
8 6” 45 Bend inspection o and farger domestic and/or Tre . curb stop thru meter. If a 2” water meter is requested
en protection water services and/or pressure tests from right the 2" water service material shall be K soft copper only
9 Fire Hydrant Assembly Type A, 6” Valve w/ Standard ic;f r\:«az{lir\;c;lves thru the meters. A 24 hour advance notice from water main thru meter setting. E M &T
Valve Box, It 809 . . o P H
ove —ox, per tem 7. All 3" thru 12” water service pipe shall be ductile iron 20. i:lst:e:ttiglr:y oc;ogt’rogrﬁzr ssmhg::efoxo’(sca1r4s:rtizes73§r?d/fg: water
6" Val Standard Valve B i i i i ,
10 : alve w/ Standard Valve Box ;;c;)rgsswoter main thru meter setting(s) including the meter service taps from water main or curb stop thru meter E:;:Seg\secg\xseﬁyol—fml?lloegrcw)grs&nggn!rr;?s
11 6" 90° Bend i 8. 2" and 8" meter setting shall be per Columbus DOW setting(s). A 24 hour advance notice is required. 5500 New Albany Road, Columbus, OH 43054
S REMARKS Standard Detail Drawings L—6317 A, B, C, and E date 21. 2" and larger meter settings shall be per Columbus Phone: 614.7754500 __ Toll Free: 888.775.3648
_ {FOR ACCURATE FIRE PROTECTION 5/14/13 T division of water standard detail drawings L—6317 A thru emht.com
— — = : ) E dated 5/16/13.

—

— s this off—site storm sewer.

20" Building Setback
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PR

TE: If an existing storm
sewer/drainage easement is not
currently in place over the limits
of the private storm sewer shown
on the Holy Spirit Catholic Church
property, a private storm
sewer/drainage easement shall be
recorded prior to construction of

~\\\ _______
\\§==
\

—_—

12.

P WATER ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES
\//V These quantities have been provided only as an estimate to the scope of the work.
The Contractor shall be solely responsible to evaluate the complete project as
. detailed in the notes, plans and specifications and procedures necessary for the
g [T~ " | completion of the plan improvements and submit his total project cost accordingly.
ll ITEM | QUANTITY [UNIT DESCRIPTION
l 801 180 L.F. | 2" Type K Soft Copper Domestic Water Serv. Pipe & Fittings
L 801 80 L.F. | 6” C900 Water Serv. Pipe & Fittings
\ 801 220 L.F. | 8" DIP Water Serv. Pipe & Fittings
\ 802 1 Each | 2” Water Valve and Std. Valve Box w/ Appurtenances
GRAPHIC SCALE 802 1 Each | 6” Water Valve and Std. Valve Box w/Appurtenances
802 1 Each | 8” Water Valve and Std. Valve Box w/Appurtenances
| 3 o 803 1 Each | 12"x8” Tapping Sleeve and Valve, Complete
hg-gd 809 1 Each | Fire Hydrant Type A, Private W/ 6” Valve & Box
1 inch = 30 feet
Calculated By: ALD Date: 09/02/13| Checked By: AJS Date: 09/02/13

10.

13.
14.

15.

16.

Backflow prevention assembly to be installed, where
required, per Columbus Division of Water standard detail
drawings L—9002 A&B dated 5/16/13. For installation
questions or to request an inspection the contractor shall
call 614—-645-5781. A 24 hour advance notice is
required.

Existing right of way line(s) shall be staked at 10 foot
increments by a State of Ohio licensed surveyor when the
water main tap and water service are installed and
inspected by the Columbus Division of Water.

. The site contractor shall be responsible for the horizontal

and vertical deflection and/or bends of the water lines or
services in accordance with the manufacturer’s
specifications.

Water lines shall be deflected as required to provide a
minimum 1°—6" vertical clearance from storm sewer and
sanitary sewer lines. A 100" horizontal clearance between
storm sewer and sanitary sewer lines should be provided.
All water lines shall be laid with a minimum of 4’ of
cover from the finished grade to the top of water main.
An extension stem shall be furnished for all valves with
the top of its operating nut more than than 38" below
finished grade. The top of the operating nut shall be
brought to within 24" of finished grade.

All water lines/services under pavement or sidewalk shall
be backfilled with compacted material as per Iltem 911.
Water services not within pavement or sidewalk limits may
be backfilled with suitable soil in accordance with
Specification Section 31 00 00. compacted to the density
of the existing ground.

All trenches shall be backfilled or securely plated during
non—working hours.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.
27.

28.

29.

All exposed water main and all water service pipe 3” and
larger shall be polywrapped per AWWA Spec C—105 to a
point 10’ past the right of way valve(s).

Water service(s) shall be flushed by the site utility
contractor prior to meter installation. Any meter damage
caused by non—flushing shall be paid by the site utility
contractor.

Site utility contractor shall call City of Whitehall Fire
Prevention Bureau for inspection of private fire water
system(s) beyond fire service meter including private fire

hydrant(s) before covering.

Site utility contractor shall call City of Whitehall Fire
Prevention Bureau for flushing and pressure test
inspection of individual building private fire services.

4" and larger private water system pipe material shall

be ductile iron, C900 or C909 pipe only.

2" and smaller private water system pipe material for
building services shall k soft copper or a division of water
approved polytubing.

All private fire hydrants shall be per CMSC item 809, with
two additional 2 1/2” outlets and special attention given
to CMSC item 809.11.02.

All private fire hydrants shall be painted red with the 3
side caps and top bonnet painted white by the site utility
contractor. site utility contractor shall call City of Whitehall
Fire Prevention for Inspection.

All private fire hydrants shall use C900 PVC pipe from
private water system tee thru hydrant control valve and
fire hydrant assembly.

30.
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Panel ID: "L1" Voltage: 208 / 120 Panel Type: NEW NQOD Panel ID: "P1” Voltage: 208 / 120 Panel Type: NEW NQOD /I-LINE
Location: MECHANICAL ROOM Phase: 3 Enclosure: NEMA—1 Location: MECHANICAL ROOM Phase: 3 Enclosure: NEMA—1 G E N E R A L N O TE S
Mounting: SURFACE Wire: 4 Mounting: SURFACE Wire: 4
Main Type: M.L.O. Main_Size: 225 __Amps Main _Type: M.L.O. Main_Size: 600 Amps
A. EC SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE AND A.E.P. FOR UTILITY COMPANY
All phases to be balanced to within 7% using connected loads. All phases to be balanced to within 7% using connected loads. ggE\E/ISCEAIEEQ#(I)R"NEE%E%LST;%EI;E(%-SRBDE ggog)glilnA'\'ll'gDPigM?'gYN%gI'R\[/)IIgER’Ug'R}AgESgagggRiLtND
All circuit breakers shall be standard bolt—on type, unless noted otherwise. All circuit breakers shall be standard bolt—on type, unless noted otherwise. . .
** = Refer to one line diagram for wire sizes. ** = Refer to one line diagram for wire sizes. OUTAGES SHALL BE SCHEDULED 2 WEEKS IN ADVANCE.
B. COORDINATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES DURING THE BIDDING PHASE. THE ELECTRICAL
CKT | CKT CONN. CONN. CKT | CKT CKT | CKT CONN. CONN. CKT | CKT SITE PLAN IS DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY AND REPRESENTS GENERAL LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT
GND|WIRE| BRANCH CIRCUIT BKR | BKR LOAD |CKT| PHASE [CKT| LOAD BKR | BKR BRANCH CIRCUIT  |WIRE|GND| |GND|WIRE| BRANCH CIRCUIT BKR | BKR LOAD |CKT| PHASE [CKT| LOAD BKR | BKR BRANCH CIRCUIT  |WIRE|GND AND UTILITY SPECIFICATIONS. COORDINATE WITH THE SEPARATE UTILITY COMPANIES TO
SIZE|SIZE DESCRIPTION SIZE | OPTION | (KVA) | NO. NO.| (KVA) | OPTION | SIZE DESCRIPTION SIZE|SIZE| [SIZE|SIZE DESCRIPTION SIZE | OPTION | (KVA) | NO. NO.| (KVA) | OPTION | SIZE DESCRIPTION SIZE|SIZE REQUEST DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS AND EQUIPMENT SIZES.
12 [ 12 LIGHTING RM 104 201 | — 1.375 | 1 | A 2 | 1.008 — | 201 LIGHTING RM 107 12 [ 12 10 | 10 | BASEBOARD HEATING | 30/2 | —— 1880 | 1 | A 2 | 1.880 —— | 30/2 | BASEBOARD HEATING | 10 | 10
12 | 12 LIGHTING RM 104 201 | —- 1.650 | 3 B 4 | 1100 — | 201 LIGHTING RM 107 12 |12 10 | 10 _— —_ - 1.880 | 3 B 4 | 1.880 - - _— 10 | 10
12 | 12 | LIGHTING RM 138-147 | 20/1 | —- 0945 | 5 c 6 | 1.210 — | 201 LIGHTING RM 107 12 |12 10 | 10 | BASEBOARD HEATING | 30/2 | —-- 1.504 | 5 c 6 | 1.880 —— | 30/2 | BASEBOARD HEATING | 10 | 10
12 | 12 | LIGHTING RM 134—141 | 20/1 | —- 1.500 | 7 | A 8 | 0.825 — | 201 LIGHTING RM 108 12 | 12 10 | 10 _— —_ - 1504 | 7| A 8 | 1.880 - - _— 10 | 10
12 | 12 LIGHTING RM 146 20/1 | —- 590 | 9 B 10 | 0.495 — | 201 LIGHTING RM 154 12 | 12 10 | 10 | BASEBOARD HEATING | 30/2 | —-- 1.880 | 9 B 10 | 1.880 —— | 30/2 | BASEBOARD HEATING | 10 | 10
12 | 12 | LIGHTING RM 122-132 | 20/1 | —- 1.310 | 11 c 12 | 1.385 —— | 20/1 | UGHTING RM 109-121 | 12 | 12 10 | 10 -— — - 1.880 | 11 c 12 | 1.880 - - _— 10 | 10
12 | 12 | EXTERIOR LIGHTING | 20/1 | —- 1.200 |13 A 14 | 0.633 — | 201 LIGHTING RM 106 12 | 12 10 | 10 | BASEBOARD HEATING | 30/2 | -- 1.880 [13]| A 14 | 1.880 —— | 30/2 | BASEBOARD HEATING | 10 | 10
12 | 12 | EXTERIOR LIGHTING | 20/1 | —- 1.560 | 15 B 16 | 0.000 — | 201 LIGHTING RM 104 12 |12 10 | 10 _— -_ - 1.880 | 15 B 16 | 1.880 - - _— 10 | 10
12 | 12 | ENTRANCE LIGHTING | 20/1 | —- 0.425 |17 c 18 | 0.000 — | 20~ LIGHTING RM 107 12 | 12 10 | 10 FC—21,23 30/2 | -- 1.880 | 17 c 18 | 1.880 —— | 30/2 | BASEBOARD HEATING | 10 | 10
12 | 12 | EXTERIOR LIGHTING | 20/1 | —- 0325 |19| A 20 | 0.000 —— | 201 SPARE -1 - 10 | 10 -— — - 1.880 [19]| A 20 | 1.880 - - _— 10 | 10
-| - SPARE 201 | —- 0.000 | 21 B 22 | 0.000 — | 201 SPARE -1 - 10 | 10 AC—1,CU-1 30/2| -- 0.900 | 21 B 22| 1.692 —— | 30/2 | BASEBOARD HEATING | 10 | 10 C O D E D N O TE S O
-| - SPARE 201 | —- 0.000 |23 c 24 | 0.000 — | 201 SPARE -1 - 10 | 10 _— —_ - 0.900 | 23 c 24 | 1.692 - - _— 10 | 10
-| - SPARE 20/1 | —- 0000 |25]| A 26 | 0.000 — | 20~ SPARE -1 - 10 | 10 | FC-12,13,15,16A,16B | 30/2 | —- 0900 |25 A 26 | 20.000 | —- - —_— 4/0| 6 _
-| - SPARE 201 | —- 0.000 |27 B 28 | 0.000 —— | 20~ SPARE -1 - 10 | 10 -— — - 0.900 |27| B 28 | 20.000 | —— |200/3 DOAS—1 4/0| 6 - ﬁiﬁ‘.j'é’fc?ﬁgégﬁY.;ﬁ‘éJ.’}b'gﬁ%,?ﬁ%Lé% SUB-METERING PER SPECIFICATIONS AND
-| - SPARE 201 | —- 0.000 | 29 c 30 | 0.000 — | 201 SPARE -1 - 10| 10| FC-141717,19,22 | 30/2| -- 1.000 | 29 c 30 | 20.000 | -- - _— 4/0| 6
-| - SPACE - - 0000 | 3| A 32| 0.000 - - SPACE -1 - 10 | 10 _— —_ - 1.000 | 31| A 32| 5.760 - - _— 4 |10
-| - SPACE — — 0.000 |33| B 34 | 0.000 - - SPACE -1 - 10 | 10 FC—1A,1B,3,4 30/2| —-- 0676 | 33| B 34| 5.760 -—— | 60/3 HR—1 4 |10
-| - SPACE — — 0.000 | 35 c 36 | 0.000 - - SPACE -1 - 10 | 10 -— — - 0.676 | 35 c 36 | 5.760 - - _— 4 |10
-| - SPACE - - 0000 |37]| A 38 | 0.000 - - SPACE -1 - 10 | 10 FC-1C,2,5,6 30/2| -- 0676 |37 A 38| 5.760 - - _— 4 |10
-| - SPACE - - 0.000 | 39 B 40 | 0.000 - - SPACE -1 - 10 | 10 _— —_ - 0676 | 39| B 40 | 5.760 —— | 60/3 HR-3 4|10
- | - SPACE — - 0.000 | 41 [ 42 | 0.000 - - SPACE - | - 10 | 10 FC—7A,7B 30/2| -- 0.676 | 41 c 42| 5.760 - - —_— 4 |10
Connected Load Panel Summary Breaker Options (If Used): 10| 10 - - -— 0.676 | 43| A 44 | 0.900 - 30/2 UH-1 10| 10
Phase A:  06.9 KVA 58 AMPS TC — Time Clock Control 10 | 10 FC—8A,8B,10,24 20/2 | -- 0676 | 45| B 46 | 0.900 - - _— 10 | 10
Phase B:  05.4 KVA 45 AMPS LO — Lock—On Device 10 | 10 _— —_ - 0.676 | 47 c 48 | 0.900 — | 2011 EF—1 THRU 5 10 | 10
Phase C:  05.3 KVA 44  AMPS GF — GND Fault CKT Interrupter 10 | 10 FC—8C,8D,9,20 20/2 | —- 0676 |49 A 50 | 2.500 —— | 30,2 CUH—1 10 | 10
Total:  17.6  KVA IG — Isolated ground 10 | 10 -— — - 0.676 | 51 B 52 | 2.500 - - _— 10 | 10
SH — Shunt Trip Breaker 10 | 10 CUH-2 30/2| -- 2.500 | 53 c 54 | 2.500 — | 30/2 CUH-3 10 | 10
Notes: 10 | 10 _— —_ - 2500 |55 A 56 | 2.500 - - _— 10 | 10
1. Minimum breaker AIC to be 10,000 amps symmetrical. - |- SPARE 20/2 | -- 0.000 | 57 B 58 | 5.760 - - - 4 |10
2. Provide circuit breakers as required to accomodate existing circuits. - | - SPARE - - 0.000 | 59 (o} 60| 5.760 —— 60/3 HR-2 4 110
3. Provide a minimum of 10% spare capacity. I SPARE 30/2 _— 0.000 61 A 62 | 5.760 - _— —_—— 4 |10
-| - SPARE —_ - 0.000 | 63| B 64 | 5.760 - - _— 4 |10
Panel ID: "P2” Voltage: 208 / 120 Panel Type: NEW NQOD - |- SPARE 30/2 | —- 0.000 65| C 66 | 5.760 -- | 60/3 HR—4 4110
Location: MECHANICAL ROOM Phase: 3 Enclosure: NEMA—1 - |- SPARE - - 0.000 | 67| A 68 | 5.760 - - - 4110
Mounting: SURFACE Wire: 4 -1 - SPARE - - 0.000 | 69 B 70 | 0.000 - 20/1 SPARE -1 -
Main Type: M.L.O. Main Size: 225 Amps - | - SPARE 60/3 -— 0.000 71 Cc 72 | 0.000 - 20/1 SPARE - | -
-| - SPARE -_ - 0.000 |[73| A 74 | 0.000 — | 201 SPARE -| -
All phases to be balanced to within 7% using connected loads. I SPACE - - 0.000 | 75 B 761 0.000 - 20/1 SPARE I
All circuit breakers shall be standard bolt—on type, unless noted otherwise. I SPACE - -~ 0.000 | 77 ¢ 78 | 0.000 - - SPACE I
** = Refer to one line diagram for wire sizes. - |~ SPACE - - 0.000 | 79| A 80 | 0.000 - - SPACE - |~
-| - SPACE — - 0.000 | 81 B 82 | 0.000 - - SPACE -| -
CKT CKT CONN. CONN. CKT CKT - | - SPACE — - 0.000 83 C 84 0.000 i i SPACE - | -
GND|WIRE| BRANCH CIRCUIT BKR | BKR LOAD |CKT| PHASE |CKT| LOAD BKR | BKR BRANCH CIRCUIT  |WIRE|GND Connected Load Panel Summary Breaker Options (If Used):
SIZE|sIZE DESCRIPTION SIZE | OPTION | (KVA) | NO. NO.| (KvA) | oPTION| SIZE DESCRIPTION SIZE|SIZE Phase A:  70.0 KVA 583  AMPS TC — Time Clock Control
12 [ 12 | RECEPTACLES 103 | 20/1 | —- 0540 | 1] A 2 | 0.000 — | 20,1 SPARE 12 [ 12 Phase B:  63.9 KVA 533 AMPS LO — Lock—On Device
12 | 12 | RECEPTACLES 106 | 20/1 | —- 0540 | 3 B 4 | 1.080 —— | 20/1| RECEPTACLES 132 | 12|12 Phase C: 655 KVA 545 AMPS GF — GND Fault CKT Interrupter
12 | 12 | RECEPTACLES 106 | 20/1 | -—- 0.360 | 5 C 6 | 1.080 —— | 20/1 | REFRIGERATOR 132 |12 | 12 Total Connected Load:  199.4  KVA 554  AMPS 'SGH- lssﬂot?(dTgifOlg‘d )
12 | 12 | RECEPTACLES 120 | 20/1 | —- 1.080 | 7| A 8 | 1.080 — | 20 RECEPTACLES 131 |12 | 12 — Shunt Trip Breaker " "
12 | 12| RecepTAcLes 113 | 2041 | —- | 1080 | 9| B |10 1080 | —— | 20/1| REcEPTACLES 120 |12 |12 Notes: MAIN SWITCHBOARD "MSB
12 |12 | RECEPTACLES 130 | 20/1 | -—- 1.080 | 1 c 12 | 1.080 —— | 201 | RECEPTACLES 129 |12 |12 1. Minimum breaker AIC to be 10,000 amps symmetrical. -
12 | 12 FIRE PLACE 20/1 —_ 0.960 13 A 14 1.080 —_ 20/1 RECEPTACLES 129A 12 | 12 2. Provide circuit breakers as required to accomodate existing circuits. g
12 |12 | Receptactes 111 | 201 | —- | 1080 |15 B |16 | 1.080 | —— | 20/1| ReEcEPTACLES 125 |12 |12 3. Provide o minimum of 10% spare capacity. T DESCRIPTION CONNECTED NEC DEMAND NOTES
12 | 12 | RECEPTACLES 106 | 20/1 | —- 0.540 |17 c 18 | 0.330 —— | 201 | STORAGE LIGHTING | 12 | 12 e KVA KVA No. Description Date
12 | 12 | RECEPTACLES 110 | 20/1 | -- 1.080 |19 ]| A 20 | 1.500 — | 30/2 UH-2 10 | 10 Panel ID: "P3” Voltage: 208 / 120 Panel Type: NEW NQOD z CB 19 08.18.2014
12 | 12 RECEPTACLES 121 20/1 - 0.360 21 B 22 1.500 - - —_—— 10 | 10 Location: JANITORS CLOSET Phase: 3 Enclosure: NEMA-1 — CB 15/ PERMIT REV - OFFICE 07.23.2014
12 | 12 | RECEPTACLES 121 20/1 | —- 0.360 | 23 c 24 | 1.080 — | 201 | RECEPTACLES 126 |12 | 12 Mounting: SURFACE Wire: 4 1 |TVSS (SEE SPEC) CB07 57182074
12 | 12 | RECEPTACLES 121 20/1 | —- 0360 |25]| A 26 | 1.080 — | 201 | RECEPTACLES 126 |12 | 12 Main Type: M.C.B. Main Size: 225 Amps — —
12 | 12| Receptacites 121 | 2041 | —-— | o360 |27 B |28| 0ooo | —— | 20 SPARE 12 | 12 2 |1 17.6 CB 06 - OWNER TECH COORDINATION 02.16.2014
12 | 12 SPARE 20/1| —- | o000 29| ¢ |30 0ooo | —-— | 20~ SPARE 12 | 12 All phases to be balanced to within 7% using connected loads. 3 |P-3 45.7 ADDENDUM 5 - TECH/AV BID 02.11.2014
12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 201 | —- 1.080 | 31| A 32| 1.080 — | 201 FLOOR PDU’S 12 | 12 All circult breakers shall be standard bolt—on type, unless noted otherwise. CB-06-CONFORMED SET 01.17.2014
12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 20/1| —— | 1.080 |33]| B |34] 1.080 | —— | 201 FLOOR PDU'S 12 | 12 ¢ = Refer to one line diagram for wire sizes. S |P-2 44.9.0 BULLETIN 4 12.12.2013
12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 201 | —- 1.080 | 35 c 36 | 1.080 — | 201 FLOOR PDU'S 12 |12 6 |p=1 199.4 ADDENDUM 3 10.24.2013
12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 20/1| —- 1.080 | 37| A 38| 1.080 — | 201 FLOOR PDU'S 12 |12 CKT | CKT [ CONN. CONN. | CkT [ KT ADDENDUM 1 10.15.2013
12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 20/1 | —- 1.080 | 39 B 40| 1.080 — | 2011 FLOOR PDU'S 12 | 12 | |GND|WRE| BRANCH CIRCUIT BKR | BKR LOAD |CKT| PHASE |ckT| LOAD BKR | BKR BRANCH CIRCUIT  |WIRE|GND 7 |SPARE - 1 T00% CD-ENCLOSUREFINSHES BID & PERMIT SET 170002013
12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 201 | —- 1.080 | 41 c 42 | 1.080 — | 201 FLOOR PDU'S 12 | 12 | [sizE]sIzE DESCRIPTION SIzE | oPTION | (KVA) | NO. NO.| (kvA) |oPTioN| SIZE DESCRIPTION SIzE|sIzE s |SPARE — 1 559 CD CLIENT REVIEW SET 557 2013
12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 20/ | —- 1.080 | 43| A 44 | 1.080 — | 201 FLOOR PDU'S 12 |12 12 12 FLOOR PDU'S 201 —- 1.080 [ 1 [ A 2 | 1.080 — | 201 FLOOR PDU'S 12|12 = =
12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 20/1| —— | 1.080 |45| B |46| 1080 | —— | 20~ FLOOR PDU’S 1212] [12]12 FLOOR PDU’S 20/1| —— | 1080 | 3| B 4| 1080 | —— | 2011 FLOOR PDU’S 12 | 12 9 |[space - 2 80% CD CLIENT REVIEW SET 09.04.2013
12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 20/1 | —- 1.080 | 47 c 48 | 1.080 — | 20 FLOOR PDU'S 12 | 12 12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 20/1 | —- 1.080 | 5 c 6 | 1.080 — | 201 FLOOR PDU’S 12 | 12 SITE & STRUCTURE BID & PERMIT PACKAGE 08.09.2013
12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 20/1| —— | 1.080 |49]| A 50| 1.080 | —— | 2011 FLOOR PDU'S 1212 [12]12 FLOOR PDU'S 20| -- | 1080 | 7| A 8 | 1080 | —— | 20/ FLOOR PDU’'S 12 | 12 | [ 1O _[SPACE - 2 50% CD CLIENT REVIEW SET 08.09.2013
12 |12 FLOOR PDU’S 201 | —- 1.080 | 51 B 52 | 1.080 — | 201 FLOOR PDU'S 12 |12 12 | 12 FLOOR PDU'S 20/1 | —-- 1.080 | 9 B 10 | 1.080 — | 201 FLOOR PDU'S 12 | 12 DD ISSUE - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION 06.14.2013
12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 20/1 —_ 1.080 | 53 c 54 | 1.080 —_ 20/1 FLOOR PDU’S 12 |12 | R A2E QOR.PDU’S \;0.51/\/—\—/. Y c 12| 1.080 - 20/1 FLOOR PDU’S 12 | 12 SD COST ESTIMATE - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION 04.23.2013
-| - SPARE 20/1 | —- 0.000 |55| A 56 | 1.080 — | 2011 FLOOR PDU'S 1212 -]- SPARE 20/1 | —- 0.000 | 13)| A 14 | 1.080 —— | 20/1 | RECEPTACLES 140 |12 | 12 VOLTAGE: 208Y/120V-38,4W CONN. LOAD:  307.6 KVA
-| - SPARE 201 | —- 0000 |57| B 58 | 0.000 — | 201 SPARE - | = | M2V SReterTrells A3 N 20N =085 | B 16 | 1.500 —— | 20/1 | PROJECTION SCREENS | 12 | 12 AIC RATTING: 65K AIC CONN. AMPS:  854.4 AMPS
-| - SPACE — — 0.000 | 59 c 60 | 0.000 — - SPACE -1 - 12 | 12| RECEPTACLES 144 | 20/1| -- 1.080 |17 c 18 | 0.900 — | 201 LCD'S 12 |12
-| - SPACE - - 0000 | 61| A 62 | 0.000 - - SPACE -1 - 12 | 12| RECEPTACLES 142 | 20/1| -- 1.080 [19] A 20 | 1.200 — | 201 SMART BOARDS 12 | 12 DEMAND LOAD: 246.0 KVA
-| - SPACE - - 0.000 |63| B 64 | 0.000 - - SPACE -1 - 12 | 12 | RECEPTACLES 146 | 20/1 | —-- 1.080 | 21 B 22 | 0.360 —— | 20/1| RECEPTACLES 140 |12 ] 12 DEMAND AMPS: 683.0 AMPS
-| - SPACE —_ - 0.000 |65 c 66 | 0.000 - - SPACE -1 - 12 | 12 WATER COOLER 20/1 | —- 0.520 | 23 c 24 | 1.200 —— | 20/1 | RECEPTACLES 140 |12 | 12
-| - SPACE — — 0.000 | 67| A 68 | 0.000 — - SPACE -1 - 12 | 12| RECEPTACLES 145 | 20/1| -- 1.080 [25] A 26 | 1.200 —— | 20/1| RECEPTACLES 140 |12 ] 12
- |- SPACE — | —— | o000 |ee| B [70| 0000 | —- | 20 RECEPTACLE 12 |12 | [12|12| Recepracies 149 [ 20/1| —- | 0360 27| B [28| 0so0 | —- | 20/1| RecerTActes 135 |12 |12 | | 1 PROVIDE MINMUM TWO (2) 100/3 SPARE CIRCUIT BREAKERS OR OR SIZE AS LISTED
- | - SPACE — — 0.000 | 71 c 72 | 0.000 —— | 20,1 RECEPTACLE 12 | 12 12 | 12 | RECEPTACLES 134 | 20/1| —-- 1.080 | 29 c 30 | 1.500 —— | 20/2 HAND DRYER 12 | 12
Connected Load Panel Summary Breaker Options (If Used): 12 1 12 SENSORMATIC 20/1 - 1.500 31 A 32| 1.500 - - - 12 1 12 2. PROVIDE SPACE FOR THREE (2) FUTURE 100/3 CIRCUIT BREAKERS
Phase A: 148 KVA 123 AMPS TC - Time Clock Control 12 | 12 HAND DRYER 20/2 | -—- 1.500 | 33| B 34| 1.500 —— | 20/2 HAND DRYER 12| 12
Phase B:  15.2 KVA 127 AMPS LO — Lock—0On Device 12 | 12 —_— - - 1.500 | 35 c 36 | 1.500 - - —_— 12 | 12
Phase C: 149 KVA 124 AMPS GF — GND Fault CKT Interrupter 12 | 12 SPARE 20/1 | —-- 0.000 |37 A 38| 1.500 — | 201 SENSORMATIC 12 | 12
Total: 449 KVA IG — Isolated ground 12 | 12 HAND DRYER 20/2 | -- 1.500 | 39| B 40 | 1.500 — | 2011 ENTRY DOORS 12 | 12
SH — Shunt Trip Breaker -| - _— —_ - 1.500 | 41 c 42 | 1.080 — | 201 FLOOR PDU’S 12 | 12
Notes: 12 | 12 ENTRY DOORS 20/1 | -- 1.500 | 43| A 44 | 1.080 — | 2011 FLOOR PDU’S 12 | 12
1. Minimum breaker AIC to be 10,000 amps symmetrical. 12|12 FLOOR PDU’S 20/1 -— 1.080 | 45 B 46 | 1.080 - 20/1 FLOOR PDU’S 12 112
2. Provide circuit breakers as required to accomodate existing circuits. 12 |1 12 FLOOR PDU'S 20/1 - 1.080 47 Cc 48 | 1.080 - 20/1 FLOOR PDU’S 12 1 12
3. Provide a minimum of 10% spare capacity. 12 | 12 FLOOR PDU’S 20/1| —- 1.080 |49 A 50 | 1.080 — | 201 FLOOR PDU’S 12 | 12
\—,\—/\/\/\S)a@avv\;of;v—\—/\/o\ogo\ 51 B 52| 1.080 — | 201 FLOOR PDU’S 12 | 12
A 12 | 12 HAND DRYER 20/2 | —- 1.500 '\ 53 c 54 | 0.000 - - SPACE -| -
N - |12 _— —_ - 1.500 455 A 56 | 0.000 - - SPACE -| -
Lo SN B W S BN N B v o 74 B 58 | 0.000 - - SPACE -| -
-| - SPACE - - 0.000 | 59 c 60 | 0.000 - - SPACE -| -
-| - SPACE - - 0.000 | 61| A 62 | 0.000 - - SPACE -| -
-| - SPACE - - 0.000 | 63| B 64 | 0.000 - - SPACE -| -
-| - SPACE - - 0.000 | 65 c 66 | 0.000 - - SPACE -| -
-| - SPACE - - 0.000 |67 | A 68 | 0.000 - - SPACE -| -
-| - SPACE - - 0.000 |69| B 70 | 0.000 - - SPACE -| -
- | - SPACE — - 0.000 | 71 c 72 | 0.000 - - SPACE - | -
Connected Load Panel Summary Breaker Options (If Used):
Phase A: 15.0 KVA 125 AMPS TC — Time Clock Control
Phase B: 15.6 KVA 130 AMPS LO — Lock—On Device
Phase C: 15.1 KVA 126 AMPS GF — GND Fault CKT Interrupter
Total: 45.7 KVA IG — Isolated ground
SH — Shunt Trip Breaker
1. Minimum breaker AIC to be 10,000 amps symmetrical.
2. Provide circuit breakers as required to paccgmodote existing circuits. JONATHAN BARNES
3. Provide a minimum of 10% spare capacity. ARCHITECTURE AND DESIGN
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( 12 ) 1. DESIGN LIVE LOADS: ROOF SNOW LOAD BASED ON 20 PSF GROUND SNOW LOAD.
203/ Pipe3STD— L21/2x2 1/2x5/16 2. ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 1 1/2x20 GAGE WIDE RIB GALVANIZED METAL DECK.
TYP OF 6 DIAG, TYP 3. JOIST SUPPLIER TO DESIGN FOR THE FOLLOWING NET UPLIFT PRESSURES (ASD). DIMENSION "a” EQUALS 6 FT.
O N ~ SEE ASCE 7 FOR DIAGRAMS OF VARIOUS ROOF PROFILES.
8 — AREA1 (FIELD) - 8PSF AREA 2 (EDGE) - 25 PSF  AREA 3 (CORNER) 25 PSF
x 4. JOIST BRIDGING - PROVIDE TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD BRIDGING AS REQUIRED BY SJI.
. . 5. JOISTS ARE UNIFORMLY SPACED BETWEEN ADJACENT COLUMNS, BEAMS OR WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
BEARING PL SCHEDULE 5 = 6. REFERENCES: GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES - 50.02; COLUMN SCHEDULE - $0.03; LINTEL SCHEDULE - 50.03.
NG PL SCHEDU o 7. SYMBOL LEGEND:
PLATE-MARK | PLATE-SIZE PLATE-ANCHOR — ‘ — . +——_ -INDICATES TOP OF STEEL AND JOIST BEARING ELEVATION.
BP A" 3/8X6'XT"_| (2) 1/2'0x6" HEADED STUDS AL Loa060 | wioooy” WK
RS 1/2%6x8 | (2) 1/20x6" HEADED STUDS [+ ] -Ll\\lEI?J\%gES TOP OF STEEL ELEVATION RELATIVE TO SUPPORTING
BP'C’ 3/4%6'x9" | (2) 1/2'@x6" HEADED STUDS '
NOTEST CONG DIMENSTON TS PERPENDICULAR TO BEAM
® INDICATES LINTEL TYPE. SEE SCHEDULE ON SHEET $0.03.
T8 =10 NORTH INDICATES FRAMED OPENING - PROVIDE FRAME USING L's 31/2x31/2x1/4 -
U 4SIDES. CONTRACTOR COORDINATE OPENING SIZES WITH MECHANICAL
o AND ARCHITECTURAL REQUIREMENTS. FRAMES ARE REQUIRED AT ROOF
1. TOP OF STEEL ELEVATION 114-8 3/8". o DRAINS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
2. PLATFORM CONSTRUCTION: GALVANIZED STEEL BAR GRATING WITH 1 1/4'x3/16 NUMBERS, AND LOCATIONS. SEE DETAILS 1 /S2.02& 2 / S2.02
BEARING BARS @ 1 3/16'c/c AND 1/4" CROSS BARS AT 4'c/c.
3. GALVANIZE ALL STEEL ABOVE ROOF. * -INDICATES COLUMN ABOVE.
4. COORDINATE DIMENSIONS WITH MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECUTURAL DRAWINGS.
LA INDICATES DECK ANGLE Léx4x5/16 w/ 3/4'% POST INSTALLED EXP ANCHORS @ 1-4™ c/c

166 Dublin Road Suite 200
Columbus, OH 43215-1038
614-481-9800
www.smbhinc.com

NOTES

1. The Contractor shall check all dimensions of the work and shall report
discrepancies to the Architect before proceeding.

2. All drawings and specifications are the property of the Architect, who reserves
copyright with respect to this document. This document shall not be duplicated,
used or circulated for any other purpose than that for which it was issued.
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